TECHNICAL REPORT DOCUMENTATION PAGE Y

L
C

AT | :
1l. Report No. 2 .Government Accession No. 3.Recipient'k\\?talog No'~ - j

o
ﬁ?

NTSB/ARC-94/02 PB95-100319

L
4. Title and Subtitle 5.Report Date ’
Annual Review of Aircraft Accidents Data September 15, 1994
U.S. Air Carrier Operations
Calendar Year 1992 6 .Performing Organization
Code
7. Author(s) 8 .Performing Organization
Report No.
9. Performing Organization Name and Address 10.Work Unit No.
6453

11 .Contract or Grant No.

13.Type of Report and

12. Sponsoring Agency Name and Address

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

Washington, D.C. 20594 14.Sponsoring Agency Code

15. Supplementary Notes

16. Abstract

This publication presents the record of aviation accidents involving revenue
operations of U.S. Air Carriers including Commuter Air Carriers and On Demand Air
Taxis for calendar year 1992.

The report is divided into three major sections according to the federal
regulations under which the flight was conducted - 14 CFR 121, Scheduled 14 CFR 135,
or Nonscheduled 14 CFR 135. In each section of the report tables are presented to
describe the losses and characteristics of 1992 accidents to enable comparison with
pPrior years.

17. Key Words 18. Distribution Statement

Aviation, Air Carrier, Commuter, On Demand Air Taxi,
Accident Rates, 14 CFR 121, 14 CFR 135

19. Security Classification 20. Security Classification 21. No.of Pages 22. Price
(of this report) (of this page)
UNCLASSIFIED UNCLASSIFIED

NTSB Form 1765.2 (Rev. 9/74)



Introduction

CONTENTS

14 CFR 121 Operations. . . . . . . .

Scheduled 14 CFR 135 Operations . .

Nonscheduled 14 CFR 135 Operations .

Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix

Appendix

A

B

Midair Collision Accidents

Explanatory Notes . .

Cause/Factor Table - 14 CFR 121.
Cause/Factor Table — Scheduled 14 CFR 135

Cause/Factor Table - Nonscheduled 14 CFR 135

NTSB Form 6120.4 . . .

- iii

i8

31

49

50

52

54

56

60



Part

121 Sched Nonsch
125 Part Part
127 135 135
Summary of Losses 1 29 38
Accident Rates 2 21 39
List of Accidents 3 22 40
Accidents and Rates by Type of Operation 4 ==
Persons by Role and Degree of Injury 5 23 41
Aircraft by Damage and Degree of Injury 6 24 42
Aircraft by First Occurrence and Degree of Injury and by Damage. 7 23 43
Aircraft by First Occurrence and Broad Phase of Operation 8 26 44
i g i i 9 27 45
r iti i r 10 28 46
Aircraft by Type of Operation and Degree of Injuxry 11 29 47
Aircraft by Proximity to Airport and Flight Plan - 30 48
Airc i i 12 31 49
Type of Aircraft by Degree of Injury and by Damage == 32 50
Broad Cause/Factor Assignments 13 33 51
Accidents, Fatal Accidents, Fatalities, and Rates 14 - -—
Accidents, Fatal Accidents, Fatalities, and Rates(Sched. Operations) 15 34 —=
Acci i iti - i -= 52

Explanatory Notes app8 -= -
Detailed Cause/Factor Assignments app C app D app E
NTSB Form 6120.4 appF —— —_




This report presents a statistical compilation and review of air carrier accidents that
occurred in 1992, and involved U.S. registered aircraft conducting operations under Title 14
CFR Parts 121 and 135. Briefly stated, Part 121 applies to air carriers, such as major
airlines and cargo haulers, that fly large transport aircraft. Part 135 applies to commercial
air carriers commonly referred to as commuter airlines and air taxis. For a complete
definition of operations under each of these Parts, consult the applicable sections of the

Code of Federal Regulations.

The report is divided into three major sections: 14 CFR 121 Operations; Scheduled 14
CFR 135 Operations; and Nonscheduled 14 CFR 135 Operations. Each section begins with an
overview of accidents and their conseguences for 1992 and for the four preceding years.
Several tables then present accident parameters for 1992 only. Each section concludes with

tabulations that present comparative statistics for 1992 and for the 5-year period 1987-1991.

Exposure data (flight hours, miles, and departures) used to compute accident rates for
operations under Parts 121 and for scheduled operations under Part 135 were obtained from the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) which analyzed data reported by carriers to the Research
and Special Programs Administration (RSPA) of the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT).
Flight hours for nonscheduled operations under Part 135 were estimated from data obtained by
the FAA in its surveys of general aviation activity. National Transportation Safety Board Form

6120.4 (Appendix F) is the source of the factual data represented in this report.

In many of the tables presented in this report (such as table 4), the number of
accidents in a given category is small. In these tables, even a small change in the number
of accidents would result in a significant change in the accident rate. Therefore, the reader
should exercise caution in the use of these rates and in comparing numbers and percentages

of accidents between two time periods when the number of accidents is small.



ION

There were 18 accidents in Part 121 operations in 1992. This is the lowest annual
number of Part 121 accidents since 1985. The overall accident rate for 1992 was 0.144
accidents per 100,000 hours flown, a 34 percent decrease from the 1991 rate of 0.218. The 1992
rate was 42.8 percent lower than the overall rate of 0.252 for the period from 1983 through

1991.

There were four fatal accidents in this category during 1992. During the period 1983
through 1991 there were an average of five fatal accidents per year. The four fatal accidents
in 1992 were responsible for a total of thirty-three fatalities. The most serious of these
fatal accidents involved loss of control after liftoff of a Fokker F28, in Flushing, New York
(27 fatalities) and the crash of a McDonnell Douglas DC~8 occurring in Swanton, Ohio (4

fatalities).




Table 1
14

Accidents

Fatal

1988 -

Involved Serious Injury
Involved Minor or No Injury

Total

Fatalities

Passenger
Crew
Other Persons

Total

Aircraft Damage

(14 CFR 121, 125, 127)

Destroyed
Substantial
Minor

None

Total

Aircraft Miles Flown (Thousands)
BAircraft Hours Flown
Departures Flown

Accident Rates *

Per Million Miles Flown
Per Hundred Thousand Hours Flown

Table 2

4,503,426
11,140,548
7,716,061

0.0062
0.251

Per Hundred Thousand Departures Flown 0.363

Fatal Accident Rates *

Per Million Miles Flown
Per Hundred Thousand Hours Flown

0.0004
0.018

Per Hundred Thousand Departures Flown 0.026

* The 12/21/88 sabotage involving a

computations.

1992

— SUMMARY OF LOSSES
CFR 121 OPERATIONS

1988 1989 1990 1991 1992

3 11 6 4 4
16 5 11 11 12
10 12 7 11 2
29 28 24 26 18

255 259 8 40 26
19 17 4 9 5
11 2 27 13 2

285 278 39 62 33

3 7 3 5 3
12 11 8 10 3

0 0 4 3 1
14 10 10 9 11
29 28 25 27 18

— ACCIDENT RATES
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

4,605,083
11,274,543
7,645,494

0.0061
0.248
0.366

0.0024
0.098
0.144

Pan Am B747-100

4,970,087 4,850,850
12,150,116 11,900,023
8,224,902 7,985,630

0.0048 0.0054
0.198 0.218
0.292 0.326
0.0012 0.0008
0.049 0.034
0.073 0.050

5,087,723
12,495,667
8,080,791

0.0035
0.144
0.223

0.0008
0.032
0.050

is excluded from accident rate



-xM Y3tm Iejunocous YBTTF UI
-{go Y3aTM UOTSITTOD puncxb uo
I9Yy30o/ENO3URTTOOS T
IToyzo/enosue 1908 TH
I19Y30/SNOSURTTOOS T

uoT3dUNFTRW/SINTTRF
weasis /jusuodwod /aweIFITY

TeAnsurw 3dNIQY
sxMm Y3lTM Iejunoous IYSTII UI

uoTloungTrW/eInTTRY
we3sie /Jusuoducd /SWeIIITY

XM Y3TM Iejunoous IYLBTTF ul
XM UY3Tm Ieojunoous IYBTTF UI

uoT3oUnFTRW/BINTTRY
we3s ks /jusuodwod /awWeIIITY

‘fqo YaTm UOTSTTIOo punoxb uo
AUBTTF UT - TOIJUOD JO SSOT
I9Ylo/snoaueTTo908TH

UBTITF UT - TOIJUOCD JO SSOT
-I93 Y3lTM UOCTSTTIOO punoxb uo
*XM Y3TM Iejunooue YbTTI Ul

®duUBIINDOO ISITI

SUON
(T) Te=3ed
sNoTISs
snNoTISs

ouUON

snoTIes
snoTISs

snoTIes

snoTIes
sSNoTI®S

snoTISS

(1) Te3les
snoTIDS
(LZ) Teaed
snoTasag
(y) Te3ed
sSNOTISS
SNOTIADS
AanCur

Jo
saxbag

Tet3juelsqns
SuoN
DUON
2UON

TeTaueslsqng

2UON
2UON

SUON

peloxasa(
BSUON

SUON

IOUTH
SUON
pakoxaseq
sUoN
palkoxasag
Teriuelsqns
suoN

sbeweq
3IeADITY

Z26-8-0ad H5nod-asw

JI00€-LEL

Zec—-LZL

2ET-LSL

00z-LZL

00C-LEL

002-LEL

00€—-LEL

Butsog
Buteocd
butsed

BPuTteod

putecd
Buteod

Butsog

TIT0T~T P@3Y}OOT

002-L2L

00Z-LEL

put=0g

buteocg

Ze-6-20d Bnod-aow

€C2-LGL

000%—-82

2Z2-LSL

Burscg
Tood

putaod

£9-8-0Q Hnog-gow

0£-6-0d Bnod-d°oW

00T~LbL Burecg
adX1
1FRIDITY

Z66T

SNOIIVIHEJO TZT ¥dD ¥I
SINIQIOOY 40 LISIT -

€ °T9®L

*3TTeN °TuuoDd

ITY sn
e3Teq
e3Ted

sAemaT¥ THA

TeaTUIRD
pe3tun

IseaMyInNog

pPTIOMSURIL
pPe3TUn

3saMYyInoesg

PTIOMSURIT
ueD TISWY
ITY s
pe3TUn
ssueIl ITY
ITY sn
Pe3TUn

I9TIIRD ITVY

obxe) YOSUON

obxed/xed
obaep/xed

obxen/xed

yos

yos

uos

obxen YoOsSUON

I9busssed yos
obxen/xed Uos
obaeD/XRJ UOS
obxep/xed UosS
obxep/xed yos
obaen/xed UOS
obxed/xXed UosS
xobusssed yos
zobusssed Uyos
obxed/xed yos
obxen yos
obxep/xed YOS
Iobusssed UoS
uotrexedo

Jo =d&ig

0D ‘asausqg
AN ‘bBuTtysntd
11 ‘obedTud
o ‘e3uellv

eouexyg ‘SnbTUTIICRW

14 TWETIRW
¥o ‘oosTourajg ueg

OW ‘pTeTIbuTads

AN ‘eoTeWep
IM ‘STTTasSUEp

X1 ‘sotoered

HO ‘uolied

0D ‘uspAeH

AN ‘Butysntd
ZY¥ ‘xTusoyd

HO ‘uojuemsg

AN ‘speoyUesIOH
uedep

‘e3TIEN

UOT3EeD0T

60/2T
80/21
Le/1t
€T/T1

10/0T

9zZ/8
90/8

£0/8

0E/L
Zo/L

¥T/S

80/¥%
Lz/e
zZ/€
12/¢
sT/2
8T/1

60/T

saeq



Table 4 —~ ACCIDENTS AND RATES BY TYPE OF OPERATION
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1992

Type of Operation

Scheduled
Passenger/ All All Non-
Cargo Cargo All Scheduled All
Accidents 15 1 16 2 18
Fatal Accidents 3 1 4 0 4
Aircraft Miles Flown 4,620,240 195,834 4,816,075 271,648 5,087,723
(Thousands)
Aircraft Hours Flown 11,328,088 538,125 11,866,213 629,454 12,495,667
Departures Flown 7,341,269 378,446 7,719,715 361,076 8,080,791
Accident Rates
Per Million Miles Flown 0.0032 0.0051 0.0033 0.0074 0.0035
Per Hundred Thousand 0.132 0.186 0.135 0.318 0.144
Hours Flown
Per Hundred Thousand 0.204 0.264 0.207 0.554 0.223
Departures Flown
Fatal Accident Rates
Per Million Miles Flown 0.0006 0.0051 0.0008 0. 0.0008
Per Hundred Thousand 0.026 0.186 0.034 0. 0.032
Hours Flown
Per Hundred Thousand 0.041 0.264 0.052 0. 0.050

Departures Flown

Table 5 — PERSONS BY ROLE AND DEGREE OF INJURY
i4 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1992

Degree of Injury

Role of Person Fatal Serious Minor None Total
Pilot 2 0 0 i5 17
Copilot 1 0 1 16 18
Flight engineer 1 0 [o} 6 7
Cabin attendants 1 5 1 61 68
Other crew o] 0 0 2 2
Passenger 26 14 27 1725 1592
Total aboard 31 19 29 1825 1904
Other ground 2 3 0 1 6
Grand total 33 22 29 1826 1910
Percent 1.7 1.2 1.5 95.6



Table 6 — AIRCRAFT BY DAMAGE AND DEGREE OF INJURY
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

1992
Degree of injur Aircraft
g se © J _Y . arerart -

Aircraft damage None Minor Serious Fatal No. Percent
None 0 0 10 1 11 61.1
Minor 0 0 0 1 1 5.6
Substantial 2 o} 1 0 3 16.7
Destroyed 0 0 1 2 3 16.7
Aircraft

Number 2 0 12 4 18

Percent 11.1 .0 66.7 22.2

Table 7 — AIRCRAFT BY FIRST OCCURRENCE AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

1992
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft
Type of first occurrence * None Minor Seri- Fatal None Minor Substan- De- No. Percent
ous tial stroy
Abrupt maneuver 0 1 o] 1 5.6
Airframe/component/system 0 o] 2 1 1 1 o] 1 3 16.7
failure/malfunction
In flight encounter with weather 1 0 4 0 4 [} 1 [o] 5 27.8
Loss of control - in flight 0 0 o] 2 0 0 0 2 2 11.1
On ground collision with object 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 ] 2 11.1
On ground collision with terrain 0 o} 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 5.6
Miscellaneous/other 1 0 3 o] 3 ] 1 0 4 22.2
Aircraft
Number - 2 0 12 4 11 1 3 3 18
Percent - i1.1 .0 66.7 22.2 6l1.1 5.6 16.7 16.7

* First Occurrence is the first (or in some cases the only) occurrence in the accident sequence of
events. "Occurrences" are relatively major events that may be further described by "findings".
See Appendix B for further explanation and an example.



Table 8 —~ AIRCRAFT BY FIRST OCCURANCE AND BROAD PHASE OF OPERATION
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

1992
Phase of opertation Aircraft
Type of first occurrence Stndg Taxi Tkoff Climb Cruis Dscnt Aprch Landg No. Percent
Abrupt maneuver 1 0 0 o] 1 5.6
Airframe/component/system 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 16.7
failure/malfunction

In f£light encounter with weather 0 (o} 0 1 1 3 0 o] 5 27.8
Loss of control - in flight 0 o] 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 11.1
On ground collision with object 0 2 ¢] 0 0 0 4] [¢] 2 11.1
On ground collision with terrain 0 o) o] 0 0 0 0 1 1 5.6
Miscellaneous/other 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 22.2
Aircraft

Number - 3 5 3 1 1 3 1 1 18

Percent -— 16.7 27.8 1le.7 5.6 5.6 1le6.7 5.6 5.6

Table 9 - AIRCRAFT BY PHASE OF OPERATION AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1992
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft

Phase of operation * None Minor Ser Fatal None Minor Subs Dest No. Percent

Standing 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 5.6

Standing - engines operating 0 0 1 [ 1 0 0 [¢] 1 5.6

Standing - engines not 0 0 1 o] 1 0 0 0 1 5.6

operating

Taxi — pushback/tow 0 0 4 1 5 ¢} 0 0 5 27.8

Takeoff - ground run 1 0 o] (o} o] 0 1 0 1 5.6

Takeoff — initial climb 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 11.1

Climb - to cruise 0 0 1 0 1 0 (¢} 0 1 5.6

Cruise — normal 1 0 [ o] 0 0 1 0 1 5.6

Descent ~ normal 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 3 16.7

Approcach - missed approach 0 0 0 1 0 0 (o} 1 1 5.6

(IFR)
Landing -~ flare/touchdown 0 0 1 o] 0 0 1 0 1 5.6
Aircraft
Number - 2 o] 12 4 11 1 3 3 18
Percent - 11.1 .0 66.7 22.2 61.1 5.6 16.7 16.7

* Phase of Operation is the phase of flight in which the first occurrence happened.



Table 10 - AIRCRAFT BY CONDITION OF LIGHT AND TYPE OF WEATHER
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1992

Type of weather
- Aircraft
Condition of
light vMC IMC No. Percent

Daylight 9
Night (dark) 2
Night (bright) 1
Dusk 1

Aircraft
Number - 13
Percent - 72.2 27.

18

@© 0

Table 11 -~ AIRCRAFT BY TYPE OF OPERATION AND DEGREE OF INJURY
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

1992
Degree of Injury Aircraft
Type of Operation None Minor Serious Fatal No. Percent

Scheduled Domestic Passenger 0 0
Scheduled Domestic Cargo 0 0
Scheduled Domestic Pax/Cargo 0 0
Scheduled International Pass. [ 0
Nonscheduled Domestic Cargo 1 0
Nonscheduled International Cargo 1 o]

Aircraft
Number -
Percent - 11.

12 4 18

=N

Table 12 - AIRCRAFT BY OCCURRENCE OF FIRE AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

1992
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft

Aircraft fire None Minor Ser Fatal None Minor Subs Dest No. Percent
None 2 0 11 2 11 1 3 9] 15 83.3
On ground 0 0 1 2 0 0 [o] 3 3 16.7
Aircraft

Number - 2 0 12 4 11 1 3 3 18

Percent - 11.1 .0 66.7 22.2 61.1 5.6 16.7 16.7



Table 13 - BROAD CAUSE/FACTOR ASSIGNMENTS *

14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1992

Cited as a Cause

Cause/Factor

Aircraft #
Airframe
Landing Gear
Systems/Equipment/Instruments

Environment #
Weather

Personnel #
Pilot
Others (Aboard)
Others (Not Abocard)

Number of Aircraft

Cited as a Factor

Cited as Either
a Cause or a
Factor (or Both)

Fatal All Fatal All Fatal All
Accidents Accidents Accidents Accidents Accidents Accidents
3 2 3 3 6
o] 0 1 1 1 1
1 1 0 ] 1 1
[¢] 2 1 2 1 4
4 1 2 1 6
[ 4 1 2 1 6
11 4 6 4 11
2 5 2 3 2 5
0 0 0 1 (¢} 1
3 8 2 3 3 8
4 18
4 16

NTSB Determined Probable Cause

* Multiple causes and factors may be assigned in an accident

# This category is composed of the sub-cate
aircraft cited in a categor

category citations.

gories indented below it. The number of
Y may be less than or equal to the sum of the sub-



Table 14 — ACCIDENTS, FATAL ACCIDENTS, FATALITIES, AND RATES
ALL 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1983 - 1992

Fatalities Accident Rate per 100,000% “Z

- - ——————————— Aircraft Hours Flown

Aboard Aircraft = ——=—m—oooooosossooosomTmommo

Year Accidents Fatal Accidents Total In This Category Hours Flown Total Fatal
1983 24 4 15 14 7,298,799 0.329 0.055
1984 17 1 4 4 8,165,124 0.208 0.012
1985 22 7 526 525 8,709,894 0.253 0.080
1986 24 3 8 7 9,976,104 0.231 0.020
1987 36 5 232 230 10,645,192 0.329 0.038
1988 29 3 285 274 11,140,548 0.251 0.018
1989 28 11 278 276 11,274,543 0.248 0.098
1990 24 6 39 12 12,150,116 0.198 0.049
1991 26 4 62 49 11,900,023 0.218 0.034
1992 18 4 33 31 12,495,667 0.144 0.032

* Suicide and sabotage accidents excluded from rates as follows :
Total - 1986 (1), 1987 (1), 1988 (1)
Fatal - 1986 (1), 1987 (1), 1988 (1)

Hmne1-ACCDENTSANDFATALACCDENTS
ALL 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

rﬂ’ﬁ”ﬁ T T ]

30 S SUEE— | N —

AN L - e

Accidents

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992

Year

1983 1984 1985 1586 1987 1988 1989 1980 1991 1992

Fatal Accidents




Figure 2 - NUMBER OF FATALITIES
ALL 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

600
» 400
2
=
&
L]
P 200 /
\
o=
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year
Figure 3 - ACCIDENTS PER 100,000 HOURS FLOWN
ALL 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
0.40
= 020!\ P
So030
B 0.20 \/ N
30.
L4 \
0.10
1883 1984 1985 1986 1987 1888 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year
o 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
]
o]
e o}
« 0.08 / \
[&]
(&3
= 0.04\ ~
[
I N
0.00




Table 15 - ACCIDENTS, FATAL ACCIDENTS, FATALITIES, AND RATES
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1983 -~ 1992

“
Fatalities Accident Rate per 100, 000% Q

————————————————————————— Aircraft Hours Flown

Aboard Aixrcraft = == 00l—ee——mee

Year Accidents Fatal Accidents Total In This Category Hours Flown Total Fatal
1983 22 4 15 14 6,914,969 0.318 0.058
1984 13 1 4 4 7,736,037 0.168 0.013
1985 17 4 197 196 8,265,332 0.206 0.04s8
1986 21 2 5 4 9,495,158 0.211 0.011
1987 32 4 231 229 10,115,407 0.306 0.030
1988 28 3 285 274 10,521,052 0.257 0.019
1989 24 8 131 130 10,597,922 0.226 0.075
1990 22 6 39 12 11,524,726 0.191 0.052
1991 25 4 62 49 11,253,868 0.222 0.036
1992 16 4 33 31 11,866,213 0.135 0.034

* Suicide and sabotage accidents excluded from rates as follows :
Total - 1986 (1), 1987 (1), 1988 (1)
Fatal - 1986 (1), 1987 (1), 1988 (1)

Figure 4 - ACCIDENTS AND FATAL ACCIDENTS
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

40
/I
30

2 N

=

@

h) \

g \/ \
20\\ /”’,i” \\\\
10
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992

Year
1383 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992

(-4

Fatal Accidents
S
\

pd
N

- 12 -



Figure 5 - NUMBER OF FATALITIES

SCHEDULED 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

300
» 200 /
g
&
o
P 100 \\
o/ ,
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year
Figure 6 - ACCIDENTS PER 100,000 HOURS FLOWN
SCHEDULED CFR 121 OPERATIONS
0.40
= N
% 0,30 S
o
'3 0.20 \\,/\
0.10
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
2
[
< 0.06 / \
g, ~N
< 0.03
0.00*




Table 16 — ACCIDENTS, FATAL ACCIDENTS, FATALITIES, AND RATES
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1983 - 1992

Fatalities Accident Rate per 100,000%* %
Aircraft Hours Flown

Aboard Aircraft

Year Accidents Fatal Accidents Total In This Category Hours Flown Total Fatal
1983 2 o] 0 0 383,830 0.521 0.000
1984 4 [o] 0 o] 429,087 0.932 0.000
1985 5 3 329 329 444,562 1.125 0.675
1986 3 1 3 3 480, 946 0.624 0.208
1987 4 1 1 1 529,785 0.755 0.189
1988 1 o] 0 0 619,496 0.161 0.000
1989 4 3 147 146 676, 621 0.591 0.443
1990 2 0 o] 0 625, 390 0.320 0.000
1991 1 0 0 0 646,155 0.155 0.000
1992 2 0 0 0 629,454 0.318 0.000

Figure 7 - ACCIDENTS AND FATAL ACCIDENTS
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

,, AN
N\

[+ ]

Accidents

0 .
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1982

Year

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
22
3
3
«
=
o g
w |

0




Figure 8 - NUMBER OF FATALITIES
NONSCHEDULED 121 OPERATIONS

400

300

/\

200

Total Fatalities

/ 1\ A

100

0
1983

1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991
Year

Figure 9 - ACCIDENTS PER 100,000 HOURS FLOWN
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

1992

150

I\

1.00

Py

Accident Rate

NS T

0.00
1983

1983

1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991

Year
1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991

1992

1992

0.90

/N\

0.60

/1N A

Fatal Accident Rate
o
o

0.00

- 15 -



Table 17 - FIRST OCCURRENCES IN ALL ACCIDENTS AND IN FATAL ACCIDENTS
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1992 AND 1987 - 1991

All Accidents Fatal Accidents &
W»L
1992 1987 - 1991 1992 1987 - 1991
Type of QOccurrence No. Percent Mean Percent No. Percent Mean Percent
On ground collision with object 2 11.1 5.6 19.2 1 25.0 i.4 23.3
In flight encounter with weather 5 27.8 5.2 17.8 [0} .0 .2 3.3
Airframe/component /system 3 16.7 4.6 15.8 1 25.0 .8 13.3
failure/malfunction
Miscellaneous/other 4 22.2 2.8 9.6 o] .0 .4 6.7
Not reported 0 .0 1.4 4.8 0 .0 .4 6.7
Loss of control - in flight 2 11.1 1.2 4.1 2 50.0 1.2 20.0
In flight collision with terrain 0 .0 1.0 3.4 0 0 .4 6.7
Hard landing 0 .0 .8 2.7 o} 0 .0 .0
In flight collision with object 0 .0 .8 2.7 ¢} .0 .2 3.3
Loss of engine power (total) — mech 0 .0 .8 2.7 [¢] -0 .0 .0
failure/malfunction
Fire/explosion .0 .6 2.1 o] .0 .0 .0
Fire 0 .0 -6 2.1 0 .0 .0 .0
On ground collision with terrain 1 5.6 .6 2.1 0 .0 .0 .0
Altitude deviation,uncontrolled o .0 .4 1.4 (¢} .0 .0 .0
On ground encounter with weather 0 .0 .4 1.4 o .0 .2 3.3
Loss of engine power (total) - o] .0 .4 1.4 o] .0 .0 0
non-mechanical
Propeller blast or jet exhaust o .0 -4 1.4 0] .0 .0 .0
Explosion 0 .0 .2 .7 0 .0 .2 3.3
Main gear collapsed 0 .0 .2 .7 0 .0 0 .0
Nose gear collapsed 0 .0 .2 .7 o] .0 0 .0
Loss of control - on ground 0 .0 .2 .7 0 .0 .2 3.3
Overrun 0 .0 .2 .7 0 .0 .0 .0
Loss of engine power 0 .0 .2 -7 0 .0 .2 3.3
Loss of engine power (partial) - 0 .0 .2 .7 0 .0 .0 .0
mech failure/malfunction
Propeller/rotor contact to person 0 .0 .2 .7 0 .0 .2 3.3
Abrupt maneuver 5.6 .0 .0 o] .0 .0 -0
Total i8 100.0 29.2 100.0 4 100.0 6.0 100.0




Table 18 - FIRST PHASES OF OPERATION IN ALL ACCIDENTS AND IN FATAL ACCIDENTS

Taxi

Takeoff
Landing
Standing
Descent
Approach

Not reported
Climb

Total Aircraft

14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

1992 AND 1987 - 1991
All Accidents

1992 1987 -~ 1991
No. Percent Mean Percent
1 5.6 6.4 21.9
5 27.8 5.0 17.1
3 16.7 4.6 15.8
1 5.6 3.4 11.6
3 16.7 3.0 10.3
3 16.7 2.6 8.9
1 5.6 1.6 5.5
o .0 1.4 4.8
1 5.6 1.2 4.1
18 100.0 29.2 100.0

Fatal Accidents

OCOFHOKFHOFRKO

4

.0
25.0
25.0

Table 19 - BROAD CAUSE/FACTOR ASSIGNMENTS IN ALL ACCIDENTS AND IN FATAL ACCIDENTS
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS
1992 AND 1987 -

Broad Cause/Factor

Other Person
(Not Aboard)

Pilot

Weather

Other Person (Aboard)

Systems/Equipment/
Instruments

Propulsion System and

Controls

Object (tree,wires,etc)

Light Conditions
Airframe
Landing Gear

Terrain/Runway Condition
Flight Control System

Airport/Airways
Facilities, Aids

Total Aircraft

NTSB Determined

Probable Cause

o [ < )]

COOHEFR OO

18

16

All Accidents

1987

1991

- 1991

39.7

36.3
24.7
17.8
17.1

Fatal Accidents

50.0
25.0

25.0



There were 23 accidents involving scheduled 14 CFR 135 operations (commuter air
carriers) in 1992. The average number of accidents per year in this category for the years
1983 through 1991 is 20.1. The accident rate per 100,00 hours flown for 1992 is 1.009,

compared with an overall rate of 1.053 for the period 1983 through 1991.

Of the 23 accidents in this category, seven accidents were fatal and resulted in a
total of 21 fatalities. During the period 1983 through 1991, there were an average of 5.1
fatal accidents and 35.1 fatalities per year in Scheduled 14 CFR 135 operations, with a fatal

accident rate of 0.321 accidents per 100,000 hours flown for the year 1992.

It should be noted that scheduled 14 CFR 135 aircraft accidents in Alaska have
increased within the last three years, while the rest of the states have remained steady. Also
for the first time, in 1992, more than half the scheduled part 135 accidents occurred in

Alaska.

Total Accidents

—Other States
301 ... - zzAlaska

o5 | .|

201 - e I

16 4

1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year

- 18 -




Table 20 - SUMMARY OF LOSSES
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1988 - 1992

1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Accidents
Fatal 2 5 3 8 7
Involved Serious Injury 2 1 2 3 1
Involved Minor or No Injury 15 12 10 11 15
Total 19 18 15 22 23
Fatalities
Passenger 17 25 3 64 11
Crew 4 6 1 13 10
Other Persons o} 0 2 22 0
Total 21 31 6 99 21
Aircraft Damage (Scheduled 14 CFR 135)
Destroyed 3 5 2 9 7
Substantial 15 i3 12 13 16
Minor 1 (o} 1 0 o]
None 0 1 0 1 o
Total 19 19 15 23 23
Table 21 - ACCIDENT RATES
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Aircraft Miles Flown (Thousands) 380,237 393,619 450,067 381,464 442,107
Aircraft Hours Flown 2,092,689 2,240,555 2,336,952 2,171,067 2,181,390
Departures Flown 2,909,005 2,818,520 3,159,763 2,647,876 2,911,168
Accident Rates
Per Million Miles Flown 0.050 0.046 0.033 0.058 0.050
Per Hundred Thousand Hours Flown 0.908 0.803 0.642 1.013 1.009
Per Hundred Thousand Departures Flown 0.653 0.639 0.475 0.831 0.756
Fatal Accident Rates
Per Million Miles Flown 0.005 0.013 0.007 0.021 0.016
Per Hundred Thousand Hours Flown 0.096 0.223 0.128 0.368 0.321
Per Hundred Thousand Departures Flown 0.069 0.177 0.095 0.302 0.240



g

urTelIrel YyiTm
UOTSTTTo® IYBTTF Ul

TedTuryosw-Uuou
(Te3ol) xemod 3O €807

utexIel YiTm
UOTSTTTO2 IULTTF Ul

IYBTTIF

UT - TOX3UOD JO SEOT
uTexx®23 Y3ITm
UOTSTITTO® IUBTIF Ul

IYETIF

uT — TOI3UOD FO SSOT
3oelqo Y3Tm
UoTSTTTOD punoad uo

I9yaeeM YITM
I93unoous IYLBTTF UI

JUbTII
UT - TOIUOD JO S§OT

3ubTTF
UT - TOI3UOoD JO S§SOT

309fqo Y3tm
UoTSTITTO® punoxb up

-JTew sINTTERI WesAs
/3usuodwuocd /eweIIITY

I9yjeem YITM
xo3unooue IYSTTF Ul

x9yjeeoM YITM
Iojunooua IYLTTF Ul

utTeIIel YyiTm
UoTSTITOO IUBTTF Ul

3DUSIINDOC ISIATI

snoTIx®g TeT3uelsqns
euUON TET3IUER3ISANS
auoN TeT3uelsqng
SUON TeTr3ueaisqns
{(¢) Te3ed paloayseq
(g) Teaerd pekoxaseq
IOUTW TEeT3Ue3isqns
suoN TeT3ue3lsqns
SuUoON TeT3uelsqnsg
IOUTW TeT3uelsqns
IOUTW TeT3uelsqns
@uUoN TEeT3IUe3sqns
eUON TeT3uelsqns
(z) Te3ed pelioxisaq
(2) te3ed paloxisasg
Aanfur sbeureq
Fo IFBIDIATY
eaxbag

L0Z ®BUSS2D

YL0Z ®BusseD

L0Z ®eussa)

OYLZT-YS PTTULITESL

660 Uoeod

Z¢T2Z ¥S¥D

OVLZZ-YS PRITYUSITRS

0se-1e-v¥d r9dTd

59020 ®BUSSS3D

Toe-ge-vd rodrd

9HA PURTTTARHSA

€-0HQ PURTTTA®H2Q

00e-2e-v¥da xadrg

2-Z0F BUSS®D

D006T Y°eed

odA1
3IFeADATY

26671

-uoxey neaunpy eISBIVY

ssoxdxyg ITeYIRKW

ssaxdxd ITelIeW

ssoxdxXyd ISEOYJION

ssazxdxyg 49

I93IPYD ITY SATINDOXH

SQUTTITY BqessSK

BUTATI IOT3IUOCXI

ITY DButaeg

ITY °TOITD OT30aY

ssoIdxy ITeNI'RW

xTy werbeg

ITY TEWED

suTysung ITVY

ITeINWWOD

I9TIIRD ITY

SNOILYIHAJO GE€T ¥aD ¥1 QIATAAIHOS

SINIQIOOY J40 LSIT -

Z2¢ °T4a=l

obxepy pue xed

obxe)p puer xed

obzen pue xeg

xobuessed
Iabusssed
Izabusssed
obxe) pue XRJ
obaen puer Xed
obHzey pur Xed
obzen puer xeg
obaewy pur xed
obae) pur Xed
obxen pur xedg
Iabuessed
Iobusssed
wotETeds

Jo eodAxrL

AT

oy d

o

‘sseg Iejung

‘fuoT3els 3IOTTA

p:14

daa

XA

Y

A

A

T

‘ureybuUTITTA
YW ‘uoilsog
I¢ ‘UolsTuuy
‘zonbekepn
‘uoqburxreT
MY ‘engezioy
MY ‘eng®zjoy
‘synwiedTs
‘ebeaoyouy
‘eTieleTIen
¥Y ‘yeununy],
4 ‘uolsTMaTD

AN ‘sTeTIqes

ucT3Eed0T

90/8

€0/8

0Z/L

S2/9

80/9

LO/9

LT/V

vo/¥

20/v

ve/€

ve/e

v0/2

vo/c

€2/1

€0/1

o3eq

20



pepusixs 3ou Ieas

3oelqo yaitm
UoTISTTITe® punoab ug

uTexIel Y3iTM
UOoTSTTITO® 3IUBTTF Ul

uTeIIS] YITM
UOTSTTTO® 3IUBTTIF Ul

peIejunosus
2ouUBTNQINT] XOJIIOA

3oefqo YT
UOTSTTITICO® punoxb up

JooysIepuUn

uTexI®l Y3TM
uoTsTTITIO® 3IYBTTF Ul

8oU8IINDODQ 3ISITI

sUON TETIUR}SANS
suoN Ter3juelsqng
(€) Te3ed peloxaseq
(€) Te3ea peloxiseq
(€) Te3led peioagseq
SUON TeT3ueRlsqns
suUON TETIUElsqns
SUON TeT3ueilsqns
Ranfur abeureq
Jo 4FeIDIATY
sexbeg
~ -

21922-~¥S PTITU2aTRd

20061 Yoeed
DZ0p BUSSE®D
Zy-¥a zedIg

¥oT1g eusse)d

001g e>edsoxey YsTITId

00€-2€-¥d x°9dTd

ze-¥a zedrd

odAg
3IFeIDITY

2661

-dsuexl AMs brg

sAeMITY 3I3TAG

UuoTIeTAY Ioed

uoT3zertay sutdly

‘AY puelsI OTITORJ

SOUTTITY OIIOW

ITY Tewed

sAemaTy eInsutusg

IeTIIRD ITVY

SNOIIYEEdo GE€T1 d40 ¥1 JITAAIHOS

(penuTaue)d) SINIGIOOY 40 ISIT -

22 °T9e=l

obxen pue xed

Iebuessed

obae) pue xXeg

I9busssed

Jeobuesseyg

ITebuessegd

obxe) pue xed

Tebusssed

uoTt3exado
Jo eodAxr

0D

IWR ‘sburiiTd

‘uoTzoUNny, pPuURID

SpURTSI PUBRTIVW

X1 ‘3xodaty Mmdad

12/1T

00 ‘zeausq GT/TT
MY ‘eueTd 80/T11
1€/0T

LZ/0T

0Z/0T1

MY ‘e3nwaybIN 90/0T
¢ ‘yerbor zz/s8
uoT3ED0T ©O3e(d

21



Table 23 - PERSONS BY ROLE AND DEGREE OF INJURY
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992
Degree of Injury
Role of Person Fatal Serious Minor None Total
Pilot 6 2 1 14
Copilot 2 1 o] 6
Passenger 13 4 0 68
Total aboard 21 7 1 88 117
Other ground 0 0 2 1
Grand total 21 7 3 89 120
Percent 17.5 5.8 2.5 74.2

Table 24 - AIRCRAFT BY DAMAGE AND DEGREE OF INJURY

SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
Degree of injury Ajircraft

Aircraft damage None Minor Ser Fatal No. Percent
Substantial 12 3 1 0 16 69.6
Destroyed 0 [o] 0 7 7 30.4
Aircraft

Number - 12 3 1 7 23

Percent - 52.2 13.0 4.3 30.4

Table 25 ~ AIRCRAFT BY FIRST OCCURRENCE AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE

SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992

Degree of injury

Aircraft damage

Type of first occurrence None Minor Ser Fatal None
Ajrframe/component/system 1 0 0 0 0
failure/malfunction
Gear not extended 1 0 0 0 0
In flight collision w/ter. 2 [¢] 1 4 (o]
In flight encounter w/wx. 2 o] 0 1 0
Loss of control - in flight 2 1 o] 1 0
On ground collision w/obj. 2 2 o] 0 o]
Loss of power (total) - 1 0 0 0 0
non-mechanical
Undershoot 1 0 0 [¢] 0
Vortex turbulence encountered 0 0 0 1 0
Aircraft
Numbexr - 12 3 1 7 0
Percent - 52.2 13.0 4.3 30.4 .0

Minor Subs
0 1
o] 1
0 3
o] 2
0 3
0 4
0 1
0 1
0 0
o] 16
.0 69.6

Dest

30.

0

OO EHENLO

= O

Aircraft
. Percent
1 4.3
1 4.3
7 30.4
3 13.0
4 17.4
4 17.4
1 4.3
1 4.3
1 4.3
23




Table 26 AIRCRAFT BY FIRST OCCURRENCE AND BROAD PHASE OF OPERATION
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 COPERATIONS

1992
Phase of operation Aircraft
Type of first occurrence Stndg Taxi Tkoff Cruis Dscnt Aprch Landg No. Percent
Airframe/component/system 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 4.3
failure/malfunction
Gear not extended 0 0 ¢} o} 0 o] 1 1 4.3
In flight collision with terrain o] o] 1 2 1 3 0 7 30.4
In flight encounter with weather o] o] 0 0 1 2 0 3 13.0
Loss of control - in flight 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 4 17.4
On ground collision with object 1 3 0 0 [ 0 0 4 17.4
Loss of power (total) - 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 4.3
non—-mechanical
Undershoot o] o} 0 0 0 1 o] 1 4.3
Vortex turbulence encountered 0 0 1 0 1 4.3
Aircraft
Number - 1 3 4 3 2 8 2 23
Percent - 4.3 13.0 17.4 13.0 8.7 34.8 8.7
Table 27 - AIRCRAFT BY PHASE OF OPERATION AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft
Phase of operation None Minor Ser Fatal None Minor Subs Dest No. Percent
Standing - engines operating 0 1 0 [¢] [} 0 1 0 1 4.3
Taxi - to takeoff 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 8.7
Taxi - from landing 0 1 o] 0 (] 0 1 0 1 4.3
Takeoff - initial climb 2 1 0 1 0 0 3 1 4 17.4
Cruise 1 o] 0 0 [ 0 1 o] 1 4.3
Cruise - normal 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 2 8.7
Descent (o} 0 1 0 0 o] 1 0 1 4.3
Descent - normal 0 0 0 1 o 0 0 1 1 4.3
Approach 0 0 o] 1 9] 0 0 1 1 4.3
Approach - VFR pattern - 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 13.0
final approach
Approach ~ IAF to FAF/ 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 2 8.7
outer marker (IFR)
Approach - FAF/outer marker 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 8.7
to threshold (IFR)
Landing 1 0 0 0 0 [0} 1 o} 1 4.3
Landing - flare/touchdown 1 0 0 0 [0} o] 1 0 1 4.3
Aircraft
Number - 12 3 1 7 0 o] 16 7 23
Percent - 52.2 13.0 4.3 30.4 .0 .0 69.6 30.4



Table 28 - ATRCRAFT BY CONDITION OF LIGHT AND TYPE OF WEATHER

SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992

Type of weather

light vMC IMC No.
Daylight 13 3 16
Night (dark) 4 1 5
Night (bright) 1 o] 1
Dusk 0 1 1
Aircraft

Number - 18 5 23

Percent - 78.3 21.7

Aircraft
Condition of  ceeemea————————

Table 29 - AIRCRAFT BY TYPE OF OPERATION AND DEGREE OF INJURY

SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992

Degree of Injury

Type of Operation None Minor Serious Fatal
Scheduled Domestic Passenger 4 0 0 6
Scheduled Domestic Pass/Cargo 8 3 1 1
Aircraft
Number - 12 3 1 7
Percent - 52.2 13.0 4.3 30.4

23

Aircraft

Table 30 - AIRCRAFT BY PROXIMITY TO AIRPORT AND FLIGHT PLAN

SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992

Flight Plan

Cmpny
Accident location None VFR IFR VFR
Off Airport/Airstrip 1 1 5 3
On Airport [¢] 1 6 5
On Airstrip o] 1 0 0
Aircraft
Number - 1 3 11 8
Percent - 4.3 13.0 47.8 34.8

Ai

23

rcraft

kY



SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

Table 31 - AIRCRAFT BY OCCURRENCE OF FIRE AND DEGREE OF INJURY

AND BY DAMAGE

1992
»/
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft
Aircraft fire None Minor Ser Fatal None Minor Subs Dest No. Percent
None 12 3 1 4 0 0 16 4 20 87.0
On ground 0 o] 0 3 0 o] 0 3 3 13.0
‘ Aircraft
Number - 12 3 1 7 0 0 16 7 23
Percent - 52.2 13.0 4.3 30.4 .0 .0 69.6 30.4
4
Table 32 — AIRCRAFT BY TYPE OF AIRCRAFT AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft
Type of aircraft None Minor Ser Fatal None Minor Subs Dest No. Percent
Fixed Wing - 7 1 1 0 0 0 9 [o] 9 39.1
Single Recip. Engine
Fixed Wing - 1 [¢] o] 3 0 0 1 3 4 17.4
Multiple Recip. Engine
Fixed Wing - 4 2 [¢] 4 0 0 6 4 10 43.5
Turboprop
Aircraft
Number - 12 3 1 7 0 0 16 7 23
Percent - 52.2 13.0 4.3 30.4 .0 .0 69.6 30.4



Table 33 - BROAD CAUSE/FACTOR ASSIGNMENTS*
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
3
Cited as Either W
a Cause or a
Cited as a Cause Cited as a Factor Factor (or Both)
Fatal All Fatal All Fatal All

Cause/Factor Accidents Accidents Accidents Accidents Accidents Accidents

Aircraft # 1 3 1 2 2 5
Propulsion System and Controls 1 1 0 0 1 1
Flight Control System 0 1 0 0 0 1
Landing Gear 0 1 0 0 0 1
Systems/Equipment/Instruments 0 0 1 2 1 2

Environment # 0 1 2 8 2 9
Weather 0 0 2 5 2 5
Light Conditions 0 o] 1 2 1 2
Object (trees, wires, etc.) o] 0 0 1 0 1
Airport/Airways Facilities,Aids 0 0 0 1 o] 1
Terrain/Runway Condition 0 1 2 3 2 4

Personnel # 7 20 3 7 7 21
Pilot 7 18 2 4 7 18
Others (Not Aboard) 1 4 1 3 1 5
Number of Aircraft 7 23
NTSB Determined Probable Cause 7 23

* Multiple causes and factors may be assigned in an accident
# This category is composed of the sub-categories indented below it. The number of !

aircraft cited in a category may be less than or equal to the sum of the sub-
category citations.




®

Year
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

Table 34 ~ ACCIDENTS,
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1983 - 1992

Accidents Fatal Accidents Total
17 2 11
22 7 48
21 7 37
15 2 4
32 10 59
19 2 21
18 S 31
15 3 6
22 8 99
23 7 21

FATAL ACCIDENTS,

Fatalities

Aboard Aircraft
In This Category

* Suicide and sabotage accidents excluded from rates as follows
Total - 1992 (1)

Accidents

Fatal Accidents

FATALITIES, AND RATES

Accident Rate per 100,000%*
Aircraft Hours Flown

Hours Flown Total
1,510,908 1.125
1,745,762 1.260
1,737,106 1.209
1,724,586 0.870
1,946,349 1.644
2,092,689 0.908
2,240,555 0.803
2,336,952 0.642
2,171,067 1.013
2,181,390 1.009

Figure 10 - ACCIDENTS AND FATAL ACCIDENTS
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

40

30

/
) — /
20 N
////' ‘\\\\\\/// --_—____--\~\-/////,
10
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
12 —

©

/\

[+ ]

yd

<




Total Fatalities

Accident Rate

Fatal Accident Rate

Figure 11 - NUMBER OF FATALITIES
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

100

ZZ [\
~ ] A

AR NVARZNAR
/ \V N

0
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year

Figure 12 - ACCIDENT RATE PER 100,000 HOURS FLOWN
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

2.0
15 AN
— I / \
10 ~V \-\\ /
%383 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year

01383 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
WQ

/SINL

T~

™~
/

\ID
yd
<
<

o
o




Table 35

SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992 AND 1987 - 1991

All Accidents

— FIRST OCCURRENCES IN ALL ACCIDENTS AND IN FATAL ACCIDENTS

Fatal Accidents

Type of Occurrence

On ground collision with object
Loss of control - in flight
Airframe/component/system failure/
malfunction

In flight collision with terrain

In flight encounter with weather
In flight collision with object
Losas of engine power (total) -
non-mechanical

Hard landing

Loss of control - on ground

Midair cellision

Loss of engine power (total)
failure/malfunction

Overrun

- mech

Loss of engine power (partial) -
non-mechanical

Undershoot

Gear not extended

On ground collision with terrain

Loss of engine power

Loss of engine power (partial) - mech
failure/malfunction

Propeller/rotor contact to person

Vortex turbulence encountered

Not reported
Dragged wing,
Explosion

Main gear collapsed

rotor, pod, or float

Nose gear collapsed
Complete gear collapsed
Nose over

Undetermined
Mjscellaneous/other

Total

1992 1987 - 1991
No. Percent Mean Percent
4 17.4 3.6 15.9
4 17.4 2.8 12.4
1 4.3 2.0 8.8
7 30.4 1.6 7.1
3 13.0 1.4 6.2
0 .0 1.0 4.4
1 4.3 1.0 4.4
0 .0 .8 3.5
0 .0 .8 3.5
0 .0 .8 3.5
0 .0 .8 3.5
0 .0 .6 2.7
o} .0 .6 2.7
1 4.3 .6 2.7
1 4.3 .4 1.8
0 .0 .4 1.8
0 .0 .4 1.8
o] .0 .4 1.8
0 .0 .4 1.8
1 4.3 .4 1.8
0 .0 .2 .9
0 .0 .2 .9
0 .0 .2 .9
0 .0 .2 .9
0 .0 .2 .9
0 .0 .2 .9
0 .0 .2 .9
0 .0 .2 .9
0 .0 .2 -9
23 100.0 22.6 100.0

(ol o

o 0O

(o=}

(ol =]

1992 1987 - 1991
Percent Mean Percent
.0 .2 3.4
14.3 1.6 27.6
.0 .4 6.9
57.1 1.0 17.2
14.3 1.0 17.2
.0 .2 3.4
.0 .2 3.4
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .4 6.9
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .4 6.9
.0 .2 3.4
.0 .0 .0
14.3 .0 .0
.0 .2 3.4
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
.0 .0 .0
100.0 5.8 100.0



Table 36 - FIRST PHASES OF OPERATION IN ALL ACCIDENTS AND IN FATAL ACCIDENTS
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992 AND 1987 - 1991

All Accidents

Phase of operation No.

Landing
Taxi
Approach
Cruise
Takeoff
Standing
Descent
Maneuvering
Climb

Other

Not reported

OCOOONKLHLWDWN

Total Ajircraft

N
(Y]

Fatal Accidents

OQOOO0OOKFHOKRKEMBOO
.
o

1987

[y
. o
oo

.

[uny
.

NOOONNLO®®

- 1991

Table 37 - BROAD CAUSE/FACTOR ASSIGNMENTS IN ALL ACCIDENTS AND IN FATAL ACCIDENTS
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992 AND 1987 - 1991

All Accidents

Broad Cause/Factor No.

Pilot 18

Other Person )
(Not Aboard)

Weathex

Light Conditions
Propulsion System and
Controls

5
Terrain/Runway Condition 4
2
1

Object (tree,wires,etc) 1
Systems/Equipment/ 2
Instruments
Airframe 0
Landing Gear 1
Airport/Airways 1
Facilities, Aids
Flight Control System 1
Other Person (Aboard) Q
Total Aircraft 23
NTSB Determined 23

Probable Cause

1987

- 1991

Fatal Accidents

1992 1987
No. Percent Mean
7 100.0 4.2
1 14.3 2.2
2 28.6 2.4
2 28.6 1.8
1 14.3 .8
1 14.3 .8
0 .0 .2
1 14.3 .4
o .0 .2
[¢] .0 .0
0 .0 .2
0 .0 .4
0 .0 .0
7 100.0 5.8
7 5.4

- 1991

Percent



During 1992 there were 76 accidents involving nonscheduled 14 CFR 135 aircraft (air
taxis). This is the lowest number of accidents in the ten years covered by this report and
represents a decrease of 35.5 percent from the average of 117.8 accidents per year in this
category during the period 1983 through 1991. The accident rate for the period 1983 - 1991

was 4.57 accidents per 100,000 hours flown. The 1992 accident rate was 3.78.

There were 24 fatal accidents in this category that were responsible for 70 fatalities
in 1992. During the period 1983 through 1991, there was an average of 28.2 fatal accidents
and 64.7 fatalities per year. The fatal accident rate for 1992 was 1.19 per 100,000 hours

flown.

One of the accidents reported in this section involved a midair collision between two
non~scheduled 14 CFR 135 aircraft. Therefore, this section lists 87 accidents involving 88

aircraft.



e e

Table 38 - SUMMARY OF LOSSES
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1988 — 1992

1988 1989 1990
Accidents
Fatal 28 25 28
Involved Serious Injury 15 13 14
Involved Minor or No Injury 58 73 64
Total 101 111 106
Fatalities
Passenger 22 46 20
Crew 33 35 28
Other Persons 4 2 2
Total 59 83 50
Aircraft Damage
(Nonscheduled 14 CFR 135)
Destroyed 37 32 38
Substantial 62 80 68
Minor 1 0 1
None 1 0 1
Total 101 112 108
Table 39 - ACCIDENT RATES
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1988 1989 1990
Aircraft Hours Flown 2,632,000 3,020,000 2,249,000
Accident Rates *
All Accidents 3.84 3.68 4.71
Fatal Accidents 1.06 0.83 1.24

*Per Hundred Thousand Hours Flown

1991
27

50

87

35
31

70

2,241,000

1992 %

24

47

76

43

68

26
49

76

%



33

309fqo Y3TM UOTSTTToD 3YBITI url (1) Tea3ea TeT3uR3lsqnsg WZLT eussa) Ieobuesseg ¥M ‘PURTSI MBYS ZZ/¥
ISYlesm YlTM I9junoous IYBTTIF Ul () Teaed paAkoxayseq Sg8T1d yoesg Iobussseg TH ‘eTe)BOTRH JUNOK zz/v
UTeIID] Y3TM UOTSTTIOD IYBTTII UI (§) Te3ed paioxiseq 05Z~-¢2~-¥d xadtg Isbusssed ¥d ‘Banquey L1/¥%
I9Y1o/SNOSURTISOSTH () Te3ed poioxiseg €=190Z T1TI®°d Isbuesseg ¥ ‘SOTuSA 60/b
xemod Jo ssoT SUON TeT3UuR3sSqng 0GE~Te-¥Ya x=dTg obae) YA ‘uc3utnbord L0/¢
uorjoungrew/eInTrel
welsds/qusuodwod /sweIFITY (£) Teaed poloxaysaqg PIb e'UsSS®) Iobusssreg IN ‘pueT®23Id G0/¢
TeOTURYDSW-UOU
-~ (Te303)xemod Jo ssoT SuUoN TeT3zuRlsqng YL0Z BUSE®)D obxen MY ‘yebeyurnd gz/z
UTeII®3 Y3TM UOTSTTTOD IYBTTF ul (1) Teaeg pasfoxjsag 8I~H yoeoeg obxen ON ‘uocjuebion 9z/2
UTBIIS] Y3ITM UOTSTITIOD IYBTTI Ul (1) Te3eg peakoxaseq M0TE rUSSID obxep ¥d ‘eITravotun §z/2
uoTjounyTew/8INTIRY
yosw - (Te303)asmod Jo ssoT SuUoN TeTauegsqng HWOIZI eussa) obxen NI ‘uolbutysem 71z/2
Isylesm YiTm ISjunoous IYBTTF ugl SUON poAoxiseq €-T902 TT=d obiw) pue xeg WO ‘T# ©3Ted Yznos ST/2
butpuel paeH SUON TeT3iuelsqgng H8T-4d uyoe=g obxen IH ‘Teuel §I/2
uoTjounTRW/oInTTRY
yosw - (Telol)asmod Jjo ssoT snoTIss peloxisa(q I¥9Z~YS usburaeemg Iebusssed 0o ‘buTads poomusTs £€T/2
UTeIIS] Y3ITM UOTSTTTOO IYBTITI uTl IOUTR TeT3URlsSqng £€-190Z TIedg Isbussseg WO ‘801 ATd "I'E 62/T
punoxb uo - 1oxjzUOD JO sSsOT SUOoN TeT3iurisqng d~-¢8T ¥NSSHD obxe)d HO' X¥€ NI Ind LT/T
uoT3ioungTeu/sInTIeS
yosw - (teriaed)xemod jo ssoT (g) Teaes psAocxgzsag TOTIZL BUSEdD Tebusssedg Z¥ ‘xeg etdwesl ¢T/T
I9YJO/SNOSURTTSOS TN SUON TeTaueisqng LOZ BUSESDD obxen ¥M ‘®T33®es 60/1
punoif uo - ToIjuod JO SSOT 3UON TeT3uelsqng 90Z ®'USS®) obxen pue xeg MY ‘Aeg ystrbum go/T
pUnoId uo - TOIJUOD JO SSOT SUON TeT3UR3Sqng 081 ®BUSS3D obxen pue xedg MY ‘enTinewly  90/1
UTBII®] Y3TM UOTISTTToD 3ubTtTz Ul SUON TeT3iuelsqng Z—DHJ purlITTA®PH2(Q obxen MY ‘I93TeM 3303 ZO/T
{DUBIINDDO ISIATI Aanfug obeweq odA1 31Jex0ITY uoTzexadp UoT3ROOT ©3eg
Jo 3IvIDITY Jo odAg
ssxbeaqg
6671

SNOILWYHEAO GE€T ¥dD $1 dITNATHOSNON
SINEAIDOY 40 ISIT - 0OF oT9BlL

o




3 4

3o9fqo Y3TM UCTSTTTOD 3IUYBTTF UL
2IT4

IUBTTF UT — TOIJUOD JFO SSOT
IYBTTF UT -~ TOIJUOD JO SSOT
unIISA0

23Td

309(qo YaTM USTSTTTIOD 3IYBTTF Ul

IoA0 TTOY™

xomod Jo s80T (QT)

uoT3oUNFTRW/3INTTRT

yosw - (Te303)Ixemod jyo ssoT

uoTiouUngyTRW/2INnTTRT
welsLs /jusuodwod /oweIIITY
1oelqo Y3zTm UOTSTTTOO punoab up
aeoT3 0o ‘pod ‘xojzoxa ‘Butm pebbeiqg
pesdeTToo xesb uTeR
UOTSTTITIO® ITEPTH

uoTj3oungyTRW/SINTTeT
(Te303) 3emod Jo ssog

yosw -
Ioy3leem Y3ITM IJoj3uncooud IySTTF Ul
pesdeTToo Ieed uTeR

UOTISTTTOP ITEPTHW

I9A0 TTOHA

peosdeTTo0> JIedd

|8OUIINDDQY ISITI

&

(1) Te3ed poioxissag €9902 TT®d
SUON TeTauelsqns £-0HQ PUeTITABH®d
(1) Te3ed peloxaseqg LDS 3IIOYS
IOUTH TeTaiuelsqnsg dzzZ-y uvosuTrqod
SNOTISS paloxasaq dizZpy BUSSSD
() Teazed paioaisad 052-€£2-¥d x=dTd
SUON TeT3uelsqns G8T 'eusse)d
IOUTK TeTaluelsqgns €1-902 TT=d
Te3eg poloxgyseq D20y evUSSSD
UON TeT3uelsqns L0Z ®'USS®D
SUON TeTiuelsqng AG8T 'USS®D
SUON TeT3uelsqns LOZ eUSE®D
SuoN TeT3uelsqnsg aoos-am saybny
suoN TeTjuelsqnsg HOTE 'USSaD
(€) Teaed TeT3ueisqng 28179 eusssa)
auoN TeTaueisqng ae9c seuybny
SUON TeTiuelsqng 00€-2€-¥d z°d1d
SUON TeT3uelsqns G681 eUSS®D
SUON TIOUTW G8T ®'USS®D
IOUTW TeTjuelsqns 1190249 TT®d
SUON TeT3ue3lsqns 05E-Te-¥d xodTg
Axngur A — SdAL 33eaoaTV

Jo 1FRIADITY

ssxbag
Z66T

SNOILVEIJO GE€T ¥ID ¥T dITOAIHOSNON

(pe@nuT3juo)d) SINHJIOOVY 40 ISIT -

oV =Tq®L

obxen pue xed
obaxen pue xed
obxe)d
Isbusssedg
Iobuessed
Isbussseg
obae)n pue xeg
asbusssed

Iebusssed

Teobusssedq

ITabusssed
xebusssed
Isbussseg
obxen pue xeg

Isbusssed

asbusssedg
Isbusssedg
obxes puer xed
aobuesseg
obaey pue xeg
Iebusssedg

uotgyexsdo
Jo odAg

IH

av

W

o

IA

Y

an

‘a

AW

\Q.ﬂ

A

D ‘Y169 APoTd
MY ‘UIRIDOW
AVY ‘Teyaled
¥o ‘mojasaed
‘sanc) IT93T2US
‘sewoyl " 3S
My ‘9eT ®10S
IH ‘eoTo)TeM

ZY ‘MSTAPEIR

MY ‘yebeyurnd

MY ‘euiseyTel

¥y ‘sbeaoysuy
‘39TUI MTed
HO ‘pueT®ASTD

‘@TTTAB®YOOIYg

T3IN S90UBDTOA
‘Keg Iejung
oeTH BUJITTURM
‘I9TORTD ulnyg

MY ‘zepTea

XL ‘uojsnoy

uoT3edoT

9¢/L
ze/L
€1/L
vo/L
vo/L
82/9
02/9
6T/9

61/9

8T/9

LT/9
0T/9
0T/9
T10/9

10/9

0€/S
se/s
ve/s
60/9
82/%
LZ/v

a3ed

34



TedTURyYDSU-UoUu
— (Te303) xemod Jo ssoT

uTeIIsl Y3TM UOTSITTOD 3IYBTTF Ul

uoT3oungyTew/sxnTIes
weasAs /3usuodwod /sWeIFITY

Teo TURYDSW-Uuou
— {Te303) xsmod 3Jo ssoT

uoTjoungTew/eantIes
we3sAs /jusuodwod /sWeIFITY

UTeII®d YyiTM UOTSTITTOD IYBTTF ul

uoTaoungyleuw/eanTres
wa3siAs /jusuodwod /sWweIIITY

uoT3oungTew/eInTrey

yoaw - (Te3el) xsmod Jo ssoT
punoIb uo - TOIJUOD JO SSOT
punoxb uo - ToaIlUOD FO SSOT

uoTzounyTRwW/SINTTRF
we3sAs /jusuodwod /SWeIIITY

TesTuRYDaW-Uuou
- (Te303) aemod Jo ssoOT

Tes TUeYOaW-UoUu
- (Te3013) aemod Jo ssoT

buTtpueT paey
JooysIspun

Tomod JO ssOT
unIISAQ
ISYJIO/SNODURTTSOS TN

SO2ULITINDODO 3ISITA

IOUTK

IOQUTRH

sUON

IOUTKW

aUON

(L) Te3ed

(g) Tea3ed

QaUuoN
aUON

SUON

®UON

SUON

snoTxeg
ToUTH
SuoN
auoN

SUON

Terauelsqng

Tetaueisqng

Ter3ueasqng

pakoxassqg

Tetaueisqng

pa2ioxisaq

palkoxzasag

TeT3lUERlSqNg
TeT3URlSqNS

TeT3zueasqns

TeT3ue3sqng

TeTt3ueasqgng

TeT3jueisqns
Tetiue3lsqng
TeTiuelsqns
TeT3juelsqng
Teriuelsqns

pakoxiseq

abeuwreqg
3IBIDITY

661

NOTZL ®'ussaD

as9€ so2ubny

10Tz BUSS®D

T0TZ ®BrUSS3)D

TO0TZ BUSSL2D

d0GE~SY oTeT3edsoIay

ae9c serTbnog

gZ0b eUSS®D
FG8T BUSSSD

JG8TY BUSSSD

09-Z-OW TUSTANSITH

F—sd0S0T1-09 99N

§5a yoesg
Z-OHQ PUBRTTTIAPH®Q
660 yoseg

¥Z0op eusss)
A-G8T~Y ®'USSSD
ZrLy TTed

odAl 3IeaDITVY

SNOTILYEHEdO G€T ¥JID ¥ T JUETNCAHDOSNON
SINEJIOOY 40 ISIT - 0OF ®Tqel

(PeNUTIUOD)

aabusssedg

Isbusssed

obxw)p

obxen

obxe)

Isbusssed

Teobussseg

obxed
xobusssed

Isbussseg

obxed

Tobuessed

I2busssed
Isbuessed
obxen pue xeg
Iobuessed
Iobuessed
Iobusssed

uotaexadQ
Jo odAg

1IN ‘eusTsH

MY ‘3aIsTul =bxosy

T4 ‘opu®RITIO

T4 ‘sutisnbny -3g

T4 ‘opueTIO

IH ‘eueH

MY ‘o1bed

IN ‘3ucwtry
MY ‘3eandex

¥l ‘erTowy

¥d ‘erydreperrud

WO ‘06 Teoys drys

N ‘PIOIXO

MY ‘syeT jusoseId
MY ‘ansbruy

0D ‘®30AToH

MY ‘ssed jnaniyeuy
dd ‘sejunlpy

UoT3IeO0OT

92/6

s2/6

12/6

12/6

12/6

91/6

I1/6

Z0/6
62/8

61/8

81/8

91/8

v1/8
21/8
80/8
v0/8
oe/L
62/L

a3e(g

35



Tomod JoO sSOT
JYBTTF UT — TOIJUOD JFO SSOT
IsyaeeM Y3TM Iojunodus JYLBTTIF Ul

uoTjoungTeW/9INTICT

yosw — (Te301l)xemod Jo ssOT

3ITYs obxed
uoT3dUNITRW/INTIRF

yosw - (Telel)xsmod JO ssoT

UTeII®] YITM UOTSTTIOO FUBTTIIF UI
pesdertoo Iesb UTew

UTeII®@l Y3ITM UOTSITTOD IYBTTF UI
Isyaeem YITM Io3unodus IYLBTTF UI
unIITen0

UTeII®3 Y3ITM UOTSTTTOO 3IUBTTF Ul
uTeIr®l YiTM UOTSTTIOO IYDTITF Ul
JUBTTI UT — TOIJIUOCD JO S§OT
30e{qo Y3TM UOTISTITIOD JUBTTF ul
uTeII®l YITM UOTSTTTOO IUYBTTF UI
Isy3zeeM Y3TM Iojunoous IUDTTF ul

®oULDIINDDQ ISITI

BSUON
(1) Te3=d

(1) Te3ed

ouUoON

(1) Teaed

IOUTK
SUON
SUON

(1) Te3=d
snotxasg
SUON

(€) Te3ea
(Z) Te=3ed
SNOTIADS
(1) Te3ed
(2) Te3ed
Aangut

J0
a2abaq

TeTiuelsqng
palkoxaseq

paloxizsad

TeT3ve3sqns

palioxasad

TeTiuralsqng
TeTiueisqnsg
TeTa3uelsqng
peoloxise(
TeT3uelsqng
TeT3uelsqns
TeT3uelsqns
paloxisadg
TeTauelsqng
palkoxassg
paloxisaqg
paloxasad

abeureq
A1JRIADITY

66T

g-00G IopuPWWO) OI8Y

13089 ISPUBUIOD OIIY

T.,3UI TT®MYD0Y

ae9c saybnyg

DGp—-0 Useesd

069¢ saybny

10e-Z€-¥d *x=2d1g

d1I0F wUssa)

85 uoesg

g-00g ISpuBRuWO) OISY

g6Z Ieo]

YL0CL BUSS3D

NZLT ®USS3D

L0Z eussaD

d0TZL BUSS®D

LOZ e'ussad

GgT B'USESD

adkl 23FeIDITY

SNOIIYIHEdC GET ¥ddD 1 JETAAIHISNON

(penuTauoD)

SINAAIDOY 40 LSIT

o =Tq®L

obxe)
ATuo TTEKW

obxe)

Isbusssed

obxe)d

xobusssed
Iobusssed
obxed

obae)

obaed

obae)n pue xed
Iobusssed
obxed

obaen pue xed
obxed

obxep pue xed
obxen pur xed

uotiexado
Jo odAy

A4

AV

IW ‘sbuttiTd
¥M ‘Ie3sa]

0D ‘uspToD

IH ‘OITH

an ‘obpTaATH

TH ‘eTesnwed

‘Reg uowmeog

IM ‘®3eT 20Td

o8 ‘e

H

¥

‘pue

A9

TQWNTOD 3IS9M
AN MOCDOW

O ‘puelaAS9TD
ar ‘A3To AT1™
D ‘tdeyceysg
MY ‘omyF

gl ‘estod
TsI anbejuor
‘bangsaxs3ag

uoT3edOoT

62/2CT
sz/2t

2e/21

12/21

0T/t

r0/21T
F0/21
LZ/TT
SZ/11
€C/TT
zz/1T
6T/TT
61/TT
TT/T1
60/1T
90/11
62/6

a3e(g

36



Table 41 - PERSONS BY ROLE AND DEGREE OF INJURY
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992

Degree of Injury

Role of Person Fatal Serious Minor None Total
Pilot 21 6 4 45 76
Copilot o] 0 0 3 3
Other crew 1 0 [} o} 1
Passenger 43 13 17 80 153
Total aboard 65 19 21 128 233
Other aircraft* 3 0 0 5 8
Grand total 68 19 21 133 241
Percent 28.2 7.9 8.7 55.2

* Injuries carried opposite Other aircraft are injuries occurring in
aircraft that are not part of this tabulation, but which were involved
in collisions with aircraft which are a part of this tabulation.

Table 42 - AIRCRAFT BY DAMAGE AND DEGREE OF INJURY
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
Degree of injury Aircraft

Aircraft damage None Minor Serx Fatal No. Percent
Minor 1 0 [0} 0 1 1.3
Substantial 35 8 3 3 49 64.5
Destroyed 2 1 2 21 26 34.2
Aircraft

Number - 38 9 5 24 76

Percent - 50.0 11.8 6.6 31.6



Table 43 - AIRCRAFT BY FIRST OCCURRENCE AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE
NONSCHEDULED14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
N
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft W

Type of first occurrence None Minor Ser Fatal None Minor Subs Dest No. Percent
Cargo shift [¢] [ 0 1 o] 0 0 1 1 1.3
Airframe/component/system 4 0 0 2 [0} 0 4 2 6 7.9

failure/malfunction

Dragged wing, rotor, pod,or float 1 o} o] 0 o} 0 1 o] 1 1.3
Fire 1 0 0 1 0 ¢} 1 1 2 2.6
Gear collapsed 1 o] 0 0 0 [¢] 1 0 1 1.3
Main gear collapsed 3 o] 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 3.9
Hard landing 1 1 0 o] 0 o] 2 0 2 2.6
In flight collision with object 1 0 0 3 Q ] 2 2 4 5.3
In flight collision with terrain 2 2 0 8 0 o] 5 7 12 15.8
In flight encounter with weather 3 0 1 2 9] [ 2 4 6 7.9
Loss of control — in flight 0 1 1 2 ¢} 0 2 2 4 5.3
Loss of control — on ground 5 0 [¢] 0 o] 0 5 0 5 6.6
Midair collision 1 o] 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 2.6
On ground collision with object 1 0 o] o] [ 0 1 o] 1 1.3
Overrun 2 o 1 0 ] 0 2 1 3 3.9
Loss of power 3 0 0 1 0 0 3 1 4 5.3
Loss of power (total) = mech 5 1 1 [¢] 0 0 6 1 7 9.2

failure/malfunction
Loss of power (partial) - mech 0 0 0 1 0 0 8] 1 1 1.3

failure/malfunction
Loss of power (total) - 2 2 1 0 0 0 4 1 5 6.6

non-mechanical

Roll over ] 2 0 0 0 o] 2 0 2 2.6
Undershoot 1 0 o o] ¢} 0 1 0 1 1.3 w
Miscellaneocus/other 1 0 [o] 2 0 0 1 2 3 3.9 -
Aircraft

Number - 38 9 5 24 ] 1 49 26 76

Percent - 50.0 11.8 6.6 31.6 .0 1.3 64.5 34.2




Table 44 - AIRCRAFT BY FIRST OCCURRENCE AND BROAD PHASE OF OPERATION
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
Phase of operation Aircraft
Type of first occurrence Stndg Taxi Tkoff Climb Cruis Dscnt Aprch Landg Manvr Hover No. Percent
Cargo shift o] 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 (o] 0 1 1.3
Airframe/component/system i 0 0 o] 1 o] 3 1 0 0 6 7.9

failure/malfunction
Dragged wing, rotor, pod, 1 0 o o] ¢} 0 0 0 0 0 1 1.3
or float

Fire o] 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2.6
Gear collapsed 0 0 0 ¢ o] 0 1 0 0 1 1.3
Main gear collapsed 0 1 1 o] 0 c 0 1 o] 0 3 3.9
Hard landing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 o} 2 2.6
In flight collision w/cbject 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 4 5.3
In flight collision w/terrain O 0 1 (4] 3 0 5 0 3 0 12 15.8
In flight encounter w/weather 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 6 7.9
Loss of control — in flight 0 0 1 1 o] 0 [¢] o] 2 0 4 5.3
Loss of control - on ground o} 0 1 0 0 0 o} 4 0 0 5] 6.6
Midair collision 0 0 0 ] 2 0 0 0 0 [o] 2 2.6
On ground collision w/object 9] 1 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1.3
Overrun o} 0 2 0 0 o} 0 1 0 0 3 3.9
Loss of power 0 Q 3 0 1 0 ] 0 0 0 4 5.3
Loss of power (total) - mech 0 0 1 0 5 0 1 0 0 o] 7 9.2
failure/malfunction
Loss of power (partial) - mech 0 0 Q o} 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1.3
failure/malfunction
Loss of power (total) - 0 0 1 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 5 6.6
non-mechanical
Roll over 1 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0 1 2 2.6
Undershoot 0 [} 0 0 o] 0 1 0 o] 0 1 1.3
Miscellaneous/other ¢} 0 0 0 2 1 0 [o] 4] 0 3 3.9
Aircraft
Number - 3 2 12 3 21 2 14 12 6 1 76
Percent - 3.9 2.6 15.8 3.9 27.6 2.6 18.4 15.8 7.9 1.3



Table 45 - AIRCRAFT BY PHASE OF OPERATION AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft
Phase of operation None Minor Ser Fatal None Minor Subs Dest No. Percent
Standing o] 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1.3
Standing - idling rotors 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 2.6
Taxi = to takeoff 2 0 0 o] 0 0 2 0 2 2.6
Takeoff - ground run 3 [ 1 0 0 (¢} 3 1 4 5.3
Takeoff - initial climb 5 0 1 2 0 [ 5 3 8 10.5
Climb - to cruise 0 0 1 2 o] 0 1 2 3 3.9
Cruise 2 1 0 6 0 o] 3 6 9 11.8
Cruise - normal 8 1 1 2 o] 1 7 4 12 15.8
Descent 1 0 0 0 o] 0 1 0 1 1.3
Descent - normal 0 o] 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1.3
Approach 2 1 [¢] 2 o] 0 3 2 5 6.6
Approach - VFR pattern — 1 0 0 0 [o] 0 1 0 1 1.3
downwind
Approach - VFR pattern - 1 i 0 0 0 0 2 o} 2 2.6
final approach
Approach - go—around (VFR) 1 [¢] 0 1 1.3
Approach - FAF/outer marker 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1.3
to threshold (IFR)
Approach - circling (IFR) o] 0 0 1 [} o] 0 1 1 1.3
Approach - missed approach (IFR) 0 0 0 3 o] [¢] 0 3 3 3.9
Landing — flare/touchdown 3 1 0 1 0 ¢ 4 1 5 6.6
Landing - roll 7 0 0 o] 0 0 7 0 7 9.2
Maneuvering 1 1 1 1 0 0 4 [0} 4 5.3
Maneuvering - turn to reverse 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 (0] 2 2.6
direction
Hover 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 o} 1 1.3
Aircraft
Number - 38 9 5 24 0 1 49 26 76 u
Percent - 50.0 11.8 6.6 31.6 .0 1.3 64.5 34.2 ‘



Table 46

Condition of
light

Dawn
Daylight
Night (dark)
Night
Dusk

Aircraft
Number
Percent

Table 47

(bright)

NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

19

92

Type of weather

Not

IMC reptd
i ]
13 0
6 2

o] 0

0 0
20 2
6.3 2.6

~ AIRCRAFT BY CONDITION OF LIGHT AND TYPE OF WEATHER

Aircraft

76

NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

Type of Operation

Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic

Aircraft
Number
Percen

Table

Accident lo

Off airport
On airport
On airstrip

Aircraft
Number
Percent

Passenger
Cargo
Pass/Cargo
Mail Contact

t

48

cation

/airstrip

38

- AIRCRAFT BY TYPE OF OPERATION AND DEGREE OF INJURY

1992
Degree of Injury Aircraft
Minor Serious Fatal No. Percent
7 3 13 38 50.0
1 1 8 23 30.3
1 1 2 14 18.4
0 0 1 1 1.3
9 5 24 76
11.8 6.6 31.6

50.0

1992

Flight plan

None VF
9
3
0
12
15.8 2

16
1.1

41

Crpny
IFR VFR
10 18
8 10
0 2
18 30
23.7 39.5

— AIRCRAFT BY PROXIMITY TO AIRPORT AND FLIGHT PLAN
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

Aircraft
No. Percent
47 61.8
26 34.2
3 3.9

76



NN

Table 49 - AIRCRAFT BY OCCURRENCE OF FIRE AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
kY
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft W
Aircraft fire None Minor Ser Fatal None Minor Subs Dest No. Percent
None 37 9 5 12 o] 1 48 14 63 82.9
Inflight 0 0 0 1 0 0 o] 1 1 1.3
On ground 0 o] 0 11 o] [ 0 11 11 14.5
Inflight and 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1.3
on ground
Aircraft
Number - 38 9 5 24 0 1 49 26 76
Percent - 50.0 11.8 6.6 31.6 .0 1.3 64.5 34.2
Table 50 - AIRCRAFT BY TYPE OF AIRCRAFT AND DEGREE OF INJURY AND BY DAMAGE
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992
Degree of injury Aircraft damage Aircraft
Type of aircraft None Minor Serx Fatal None Minor Subs Dest No. Percent
All Fixed Wing * 33 3 5 19 0 1 39 20 60 78.9
Fixed Wing Single Recip. Eng. 22 3 1 7 o] 1 26 6 33 43.4
Fixed Wing Multiple Recip. Eng. 8 0 3 9 0 0 i0 10 20 26.3
Fixed Wing Turboprop 2 0 1 3 c o} 2 4 6 7.9
Fixed Wing Turbojet 1 0 o] o] 0 0 1 0 1 1.3
All Rotorcraft * 5 6 0 5 o] o] 10 6 16 21.1
Rotorcraft, Recip. Engine 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 2 2.6
Rotorcraft, Turbine Engine 5 5 0 4 0 o] 9 5 14 18.4
Aircraft
Number - 38 9 5 24 0 1 49 26 76
Percent - 50.0 11.8 6.6 31.6 .0 1.3 64.5 34.2
* Not included in column totals




Table 51 - BROAD CAUSE/FACTOR ASSIGNMENTS*
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
Cited as Either
a Cause or a
Cited as a Cause Cited as a Factor Factor (or Both)
Fatal All Fatal All Fatal All

Cause/Factor Accidents Accidents Accidents Accidents Accidents Accidents
Aircraft # 4 26 4 12 6 33

Propulsion System and 3 15 2 6 5 19

Controls

Flight Control System 1 1 0 0 1 1

Airframe o] 1 1 2 1 3

Landing Gear o] 6 o] 1 0 7

Systems/Equipment / 0 4 1 5 1 9

Instruments

Environment # 0 1 11 38 11 39

Weather o] 1 10 25 10 26

Light Conditions 0 0 3 7 3

Cbject (trees,wires, etc.) o] 0 2 4 2

Terrain/Runway Condition 0 ¢] 6 20 3 20
Personnel # 22 60 12 24 22 63

Pilot 20 54 9 18 20 55

Others (Not Aboard) 3 10 5 9 7 16
Number of Aircraft 24 76
NTSB Determined Probable Cause 23 75

Multiple causes and factors may be assigned in an accident

# This category is composed of sub-categories indented below it. The number of
aircraft cited in a category may be less than or equal to the sum of the sub-
category citations.



Table 52 - ACCIDENTS,

Fatalities

FATAL ACCIDENTS,
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1983 - 1992

FATALITIES,

Aboard Aircraft

AND RATES

Accident Rate per 100,000*
Aircraft Hours Flown

Year Accidents Fatal Accidents Total In This Category Hours Flown Total
1983 141 62 57 2,378,000 5.929
1984 146 52 52 2,843,000 5.135
1985 154 76 75 2,570,000 5.992
1986 117 65 61 2,690,000 4.349
1987 97 65 63 2,657,000 3.651
1988 101 59 55 2,632,000 3.837
1989 111 83 81 3,020,000 3.675
1990 106 50 48 2,249,000 4.713
1991 87 70 66 2,241,000 3.882
1992 76 70 67 2,009,000 3.783
Figure 13 - ACCIDENTS AND FATAL ACCIDENTS
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
155

135

115

Accidents

/ \

w0
(3]

N

~

75
1983 1984

N

1986 1988 1991 1992

1983 1984 1988 1991 1992
35

230

]

E ~§-‘\~

AN N\

& 25

20



Figure 14 - NUMBER OF FATALITIES
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

\

86

~

N
P
/

Total Fatalities

o]
N

N

50
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year

Figure 15 - ACCIDENT RATE PER 100,000 HOURS FLOWN
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

6.0
2
S50
g ,/’////\\\\\‘\\
"g’ 4.0 ™~ <
< \/\/ I
3.0
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
Year

11‘?83 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1890 1991 1992
. I

IEEEVAN |
NIV
/ AV

Fatal Accident Rate




Table 53 - FIRST OCCURRENCES IN ALL ACCIDENTS AND IN FATAL ACCIDENTS

NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS
1992 AND 1987 - 1991

All Accidents

Fatal Accidents

1992 1987 - 1991 1992
Type of Occurrence No. Percent Mean Percent No. Percent
Loss of control -~ in flight 4 5.3 10.6 10.5 2 8.3
Loss of control - on ground 5 6.6 9.4 9.3 o} .0
In £flight collision with terrain 12 15.8 8.8 8.7 8 33.3
Airframe/component/system failure/ 6 7.9 8.6 8.5 2 8.3
malfunction
Loss of engine power (total) - mech 7 9.2 8.6 8.5 [} .0
failure/malfunction
In flight encounter with weather 6 7.9 7.2 7.1 2 8.3
Loss of engine power (total) - 5 6.6 5.8 5.7 0 .0
non-mechanical
On ground ceollision with object 1 1.3 5.6 5.5 0 .0
In flight collision with obiject 4 5.3 5.4 5.3 3 12.5
Loss of engine power 4 5.3 4.2 4.2 1 4.2
On ground ceollision with terrain 0 .0 3.0 3.0 0] .0
Overrun 3 3.9 2.8 2.8 0 .0
Loss of engine power (partial) - mech 1 1.3 2.6 2.6 1 4.2
failure/malfunction
Midair collisioen 2 2.6 2.2 2.2 i 4.2
Hard landing 2 2.6 2.0 2.0 0 -0
Not reported ] 0.0 1.4 1.4 0 .0
Main gear collapsed 3 3.9 1.4 1.4 ] .0
Fire 2 2.6 1.2 1.2 1 4.2
Gear not extended 0 .0 1.2 1.2 0 .0
Altitude deviation,uncontrolled 0 .0 1.0 1.0 0 .0
Loss of engine power (partial} - 0 .0 1.0 1.0 o] .0
non—-mechanical
Roll over 2 2.6 1.0 1.0 o] .0
Undershoot 1 1.3 1.0 1.0 0 .0
Miscellaneous/other 3 3.9 1.0 1.0 2 8.3
Nose gear collapsed 0 .0 .8 .8 0 .0
Abrupt maneuver 0 .0 .6 .6 0 .0
Nose over 0 .0 .6 6 0 .0
Propeller/rotor contact to person 0 .0 .6 -6 0 .0
Fire/explosion 0 .0 .4 4 0 .0
Gear collapsed 1 1.3 .4 4 0 .0
Explosion 0 .0 .2 .2 0 .0
Forced landing 0 .0 .2 .2 0 .0
Gear not retracted o] .0 .2 .2 0 .0
Propeller blast or Jjet exhaust 0 .0 -2 .2 0 .0
Cargo shift 1 1.3 .0 .0 1 4.2
Dragged wing, rotor, pod, or float 1 1.3 .0 .0 [} .0
Total 76 100.0 101.2 100.0 24 100.0

1987

(e Nele]

[eNeNe]

- 1991

a

v



T

Table 54 - FIRST PHASES OF OPERATION IN ALL ACCIDENTS AND IN FATAL ACCIDENTS
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992 AND 1987 - 1991
All Accidents Fatal Accidents
1992 1987 - 1991 1992 1987 - 1991

Phase of operation No. Percent Mean Percent No. Percent Mean Percent
Takeoff 12 15.8 22.0 21.7 2 8.3 5.2 18.7
Cruise 21 27.6 20.8 20.6 8 33.3 8.4 30.2
Landing 12 15.8 19.4 19.2 1 4.2 .8 2.9
Approach 14 18.4 14.4 14.2 8 33.3 6.0 21.6
Maneuvering 7 9.2 8.4 8.3 1 4.2 3.8 13.7
Taxi 2.6 4.8 4.7 0 .0 .0 .0
Climb 3 3.9 4.0 4.0 2 8.3 1.4 5.0
Descent 2 2.6 3.4 3.4 1 4.2 1.4 5.0
Standing 3 3.9 2.4 2.4 1 4.2 .6 2.2
Not reported 0 .0 1.4 1.4 o] .0 .0 .0

Total Aircraft 76 100.0 101.2 100.0 24 100.0 27.8 100.0

Table 55 - BROAD CAUSE/FACTOR ASSIGNMENTS IN ALL ACCIDENTS AND IN FATAL ACCIDENTS
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992 AND 1987 - 1991
All Accidents Fatal Accidents
1992 1987 -~ 1991 1992 1987 -~ 1991
Broad Cause/Factor No. Percent Mean Percent No. Percent Mean Percent
Pilot 55 72.4 74.8 73.9 20 83.3 22.8 82.0
Weather 26 34.2 31.2 30.8 10 41.7 12.4 44.6
Terrain/Runway Condition 20 26.3 31.0 30.6 6 25.0 7.0 25.2
Propulsion System and 19 25.0 22.0 21.7 5 20.8 4.8 17.3
Controls
Other Person 16 21.1 18.6 18.4 7 29.2 6.8 24.5
(Not Aboard)
Light Conditions 7 9.2 14.4 14.2 3 12.5 6.6 23.7
Object (tree,wires, etc) 4 5.3 11.8 11.7 2 8.3 3.4 12.2
Systems/Equipment/ 9 11.8 7.8 7.7 1 4.2 2.0 7.2
Instruments
Landing Gear 7 9.2 6.2 6.1 0 .0 .0 .0
Airframe 3 3.9 4.0 4.0 1 4.2 1.2 4.3
Flight Control System 1 1.3 2.2 2.2 1 4.2 1.0 3.6
Airport/Airways 0 .0 1.6 1.6 0 .0 .0 .0
Facilities, Aids
Other Person (Aboard) 0 .0 .6 .6 o] .0 .4 1.4
Total Aircraft 76 100.0 l101.2 100.0 24 100.0 27.8 100.0
NTSB Determined 75 99.4 23 27.8

Probable Cause



BY THE NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

/s/ JIM HALL
Acting Chairman

/s/ JOHN K. LAUBER
Member

/a/ JOHN HAMMERSCHMIDT
Member

/s/ CARL W. VOGT
Member




APPENDIX A
MIDAIR COLLISION ACCIDENTS
U.S. AIR CARRIER OPERATIONS
1983 - 1992

Number of Accidents
by Segements of
Aviation Involved

Accidents S135 N135 N135
————————————— Total and and and

Year Total Fatal Fatalities GA N135 GA
1983 1 1 4 o] 0 1
1984 1 1 17 1 0 0
1985 2 1 1 o] 2 [o}
1986 0 0 0 o} 4} [¢]
1987 5 2 12 3 0 2
1988 2 1 4 0 0 2
1989 1 1 2 0 o] 1
1990 3 2 5 1 1 1
1991 2 2 9 0 1 1
1992 2 1 3 0 0 2
19 12 57 5 4 10

NOTE: S135 = Scheduled 14 CFR 135 Operation
N135 = Nonscheduled 14 CFR 135 Operation
GA = General Aviation



AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT: The accidents included herein are the occurrences incident to £flight
in which, "as a result of the operation of an aircraft, any person (occupant or
nonoccupant) receives fatal or serious injury or any aircraft receives substantial

damage." The definition of substantial damage is:

(1) Substantial damage means damage or failure which adversely affects the

structural strength, performance,

or flight characteristics of the aircraft,

and would normally require major repair or replacement of the affected

component .

(2) Engine failure, damage limited to an engine, bent fairings or cowling,
dented skin, small punctured holes in the skin or fabric, ground damage to
rotor or propeller blades, damage to landing gear, wheels, tires, flaps,
engine accessories, brakes, or wingtips are not considered "substantial

damage."

AIRCRAFT-MILES: The distance flown by aircraft in terms of great circle
airport-to-airport distances measured in statute miles.

CAUSES AND RELATED FACTORS: In determining probable cause(s) of an accident, all facts,

conditions, and circumstances are considered.

The objective is to ascertain those cause

and effect relationships in the accident sequence about which something can be done to
prevent recurrence of the type of accident under consideration. Accordingly, for
statistical purposes, where there are two or more causes of an accident, each is recorded

and no attempt is made to establish a primary cause.

Therefore, in the cause and related

factor table, the figures shown in the columns dealing with cause will exceed the total

number of accidents. The term "factor" is used,

in general, to denote those elements of

an accident that further explain or supplement the probable cause(s); this provides a
means for collecting essential items of information that could not be readily categorized

elsewhere in the system.

COLLISION BETWEEN AIRCRAFT: Collisions between aircraft are so classified only when both
aircraft are occupied. This includes collisions wherein both aircraft are airborne

(midair); one is airborne, the other on the ground;

and both are on the ground. A

collision with a parked, unoccupied aircraft is classified under the broad category of

collision with objects.

FATAL INJURY: Any injury which results in death within 30 days of the accident.

: Injury index refers to the highest degree of personal injury sustained as a

result of the accident.

NONSCHEDULED SERVICE: Revenue flights that are not operated in regular scheduled service,
such as charter flights, and all nonrevenue flights incident to such flights.

PASSENGER-MILES: One passenger transported 1 mile.

Passenger miles are computed by the

summat ion of the products of the aircraft-miles flown on each inter—airport flight
multiplied by the number of passengers carried on the flight.

- . As defined for the Broad Cause/Factor tables may include any of

the following personnel:

Rules, Regulations, Standards Personnel
Maintenance, Servicing, Inspection Personnel
Weather Service Personnel

Airport Management

Production-Design Personnel

Ground Signalman

Passenger

Driver of Vehicle

Flight Engineer

Radio Operator

Other Flight Personnel

Flight Instructor on Ground
Operational Supervisor Personnel
Air Traffic Control Personnel
Airways Facilities Personnel
Pilot of Another Aircraft
Ground Crewman

Spectator

Third Pilot

Navigator

Flight Attendant

Dispatching Personnel

PHASE OF OPERATION: The phase of flight in which the first occurrence happened.




REVENUE PASSENGER: A person receiving air transportation from an air carrier for which

remuneration is received by the air carrier. Air carrier employees and others receiving
air transportation for which a token service charge is levied are considered nonrevenue

passengers.

REVENUE PLANE-MILES: The total plane-miles flown in revenue service.

ROTORCRAFT (BROAD CAUSE/FACTOR): When any part, assembly, or system which is unique to
rotorcraft is cited as a cause or factor, then "Rotorcraft" is considered a broad cause or
factor in that accident.

SERIQUS INJURY: Any injury which 1) requires hospitalization for more than 48 hours,
commencing within 7 days from the date the injury was received; 2) results in a fracture
of any bone (Except simple fractures of fingers, toes, or nose); 3) involves lacerations
which cause severe hemorrhages, nerve, muscle, or tendon damage; 4) involves injury to any
internal organ; or 5) involves second-or third-degree burns, or any burns affecting more
than 5 percent of body surface.

TYPE OF OCCURRENCE: "Occurrences" is the highest level of an accident classification
mechanism known as the Sequence of Events. This concept was introduced in 1982 accident
investigations to describe the circumstances in an accident. To describe an accident, up
to five occurrences may be used. Typically each occurrence is further defined by one or
more "findings" which, when presented chronologically, depict the accident scenario from
beginning to end in considerable detail.

The findings are developed by NTSB analysts from a menu of words and phrases, and are the
most detailed means of classifying an accident. The findings are also the vehicle used to
describe the probable cause of, and related factors in an accident. The example below
illustrates the relationship between occurrences and findings.

Occurrence #1 LOSS OF POWER (PARTIAL) ~ MECHANICAL FAILURE/MALFUNCTION
Phase of Operation TAKEOFF - GROUND RUN

Finding (s)
1. COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - FATIGUE
2. COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - FAILURE, TOTAL
3. MATERIAL DEFECT (INADEQUATE QUALITY CONTROL) - MANUFACTURER

TYPES O TIONS: The types of weather conditions (VMC/IMC) are determined in
accordance with the prescribed minima in Part 91 of the Federal Aviation Regulations.
These minima pertain to the ceiling and visibility, in conjunction with the type of
airspace, at the accident site. Type of weather conditions is based on surface weather as
determined from officially recognized sources. Weather conditions encountered in flight
are not necessarily representative of the flight plan classifications VFR/IFR as carried
under Type of Weather Conditions.



APPENDIX C

DETAILED CAUSE/FACTOR ASSIGNMENTS
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS ,,g\




CAUSE/FACTOR TABLE
14 CFR 121 OPERATIONS

1992
Cause
or
Factor Cause
AIRCRAFT
Electrical system 1 1
Flight/nav instruments,attitude director ind(ADI) 1 o
Landing gear,tire 1 1
Landing gear, wheel 1 1
Misc egpt/furnishings 1 0
Stall warning system 1 1
Wing 1 o]
ENVIRONMENT
Gusts 1 1
Icing conditions 1 0
Turbulence in clouds 2 1
Turbulence (thunderstorms) 1 1
Turbulence, clear air 1 1
FLIGHT CREW
Aircraft control 1 1
Crew/group coordination 4 3
Generator 1 0
Ice/frost removal from aircraft 1 1
Instructions,written/verbal 1 1
Procedures/directives 1 0
Spatial disorientation 1 0
OTHER PERSON
Aircraft/equipment inadequate 1 0
Aircraft/equipment, inadequate design 1 1
Clearance 1 1
Equipment, other 1 0
Evacuation 1 (o]
Inadequate training 1 1
Information insufficient 1 1
Installation 1 1
Maintenance, AAIP/progressive program 1 1
Maintenance, replacement 1 1
Procedures/directives 5 4
Visual lookout 1 1
Visual/aural perception 1 0

- 53 -~



APPENDIX D

DETAILED CAUSE/FACTOR ASSIGNMENTS
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS




CAUSE/FACTOR TABLE
SCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
Cause
or
Factor Cause
AIRCRAFT
Comm/nav equipment,glide slope receiver 1 0
Fire extinguisher, portable 1 0
Flt control syst,elevator tab control (trim) 1 1
Landing gear,normal retraction/extension assembly 1 1
Throttle/power lever 1 1
FACILITY
Airport facilities,ramp facilities 1
Airport facilities,runway/landing area condition 1
ENVIRONMENT
Clouds 3 0
Crosswind 1 0
Dark night 1 0
Fog 1 0
Night 1 0
Snow 2 0
Static discharge 1 0
Terrain condition 4 1
Turbulence 1 0
Vehicle 1 0
Whiteout 1 (¢}
FLIGHT CREW
Aborted takeoff 1 1
Aircraft control 3 2
Aircraft weight and balance 1 1
Airspeed(Vs) 1 1
Altitude 2 1
Became lost/disoriented 1 1
Clearance 2 2
Compensation for wind conditions 1 1
Diverted attention 1 ¥
Flight into known adverse weather 1 1
IFR procedure 3 3
Ice/frost removal from aircraft 1 1
In—-flight planning/decision 1 1
Inattentive 1 0
Minimum descent altitude 1 0
Monitoring 1 1
Powerplant controls 1 1
Preflight planning/preparation 1 1
Procedures/directives 1 1
Proper altitude 1 1
Proper glidepath 1 1
Proper touchdown point 1 1
Remedial action 1 0
VFR flight into IMC 2 2
Visual lookout 4 4
Wake turbulence 1 1
Wind information 1 1
OTHER PERSON
Clearance 1 1
Inadequate training 1 1
Information insufficient 1 o]
Maintenance, lubrication 1 0
Proper assistance 1 ]
Psychological condition 1 1
Suicide 1 1
Visual loockout 1 1



APPENDIX E

DETAILED CAUSE/FACTOR ASSIGNMENTS
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS Jﬁ\




CAUSE/FACTOR TABLE
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992

AIRCRAFT
1 engine
Accessory drive assy
Aircraft performance
Door, cargo
Electrical system
Engine assembly, bearing
Engine assembly, crankshaft
Engine instruments,egt/tot gage
Exhaust system,turbocharger
Flt control syst, elevator control cable/rod
Fluid, fuel
Fluid, hydraulic
Fluid, oil
Fuel system,drain
Fuel system, filterx
Fuel system, fuel control
Fuel system, pump
Fuselage
Hydraulic system, seal
Landing gear
Landing gear, emergency extension assembly
Landing gear,gear switch
Landing gear,main gear strut

Landing gear,normal retraction/extension assembly

Landing gear, ski assembly

Landing gear, skid assembly

Landing gear, tailwheel

Lubricating system,o0il filler cap
Lubricating system,oil filter/screen
Propeller system/accessories,blade
Rotor drive system,tail rotor drive shaft
Rotor system,main rotor blade

Turbine assembly, shaft bearing

Turbine assembly, shroud

Turboshaft engine, free (power) turbine
Turboshaft engine,gas generator turbine
Wing

FACILITY
Aircraft manuals,procedure information

Airport facilities,runway/landing area condition

ENVIRONMENT
Aircraft moving on ground
Clouds
Crosswind
Dark night
Dawn
Downdraft
Drizzle
Fence
Fog
Gusts
High density altitude
Icing conditions
Low ceiling
Obscuration
Snow
Tailwind
Terrain condition
Thunderstorm
Tree(s)
Turbulence, clear air

e R R R HH R REPHEERRNPRRRRPREBRNEE ON SRR R R R SR W

[

-
HEHFORNRNBBENRNORRPERENANEE

COOHRMHRHRERMRORORMNREPHERRPROOROHWNUKRKEFORKMORRREE

< O

[eRoReoReRoReReNoNeNoNoNoNoNeoNoNoNoNoNala)



CAUSE/FACTOR TABLE
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
.‘F\';.‘
Cause w
or
Factor Cause
ENVIRONMENT(continued)

Unfavorable wind 2 0

Whiteout 2 0

Windshear 1 1

FLIGHT CREW
Aircraft control 2
Aircraft preflight 3
Aircraft weight and balance 2
Airspeed 1
Airspeed (Va) 1
Airspeed (Vmc) 1
Airspeed (Vyse) 1
Altitude 7
Anxiety/apprenhension 1
Became lost/disoriented 2
Compensation for wind conditions 5
Descent 1
Design stress l1imits of aircraft 2
Directional contreol 4
Distance 1
Diverted attention 1
Emergency procedure 1
Flare 1
Flight and navigation instruments 1
Flight into known adverse weather 4
Fuel boost pump selector position 1
Fuel tank selector position 1
Gear extension 2
Go—around 1
Ground loop/swerve 1
IFR procedure 3
In-flight planning/decision 7
Incapacitation(loss of consciousness) 1
Incapacitation(other organic problem) 1
Lack of total experience in type operation 1
Missed approach 2
Operation with known deficiencies in eguipment 2
Physical impairment(drugs) 1
Planned approach 1
Planning-decision 2
Preflight briefing service 1
Preflight planning/preparation 2
Procedures/directives 4
Propeller feathering 2
Proper altitude 2
Proper climb rate 1
Proper glidepath 1
Proper touchdown peoint 2
Refueling 1
Remedial action 3
Rotor rpm 2
Security of cargo 2
Spatial disorientation 1
Sstall 1
Supervision 1
Unsuitable terrain 2
VFR flight into IMC 5
Visual lookout 2
Weather evaluation 1
Wind information 1

OTHER PERSON
Aircraft weight and balance
Distance

(S
- o




CAUSE/FACTOR TABLE
NONSCHEDULED 14 CFR 135 OPERATIONS

1992
Cause
or
Factor Cause
OTHER PERSON (continued)

In-flight planning/decision 1 1
Inadequate surveillance of operation 2 0
Inadequate training (emergency procedure (s)) 1 0
Information insufficient 1 0
Insufficient standards/requirements 1 ¢]
Maintenance 1 1
Maintenance, 100 hour inspection 1 1
Maintenance, adjustment 1 1
Maintenance, compliance with AD 1 1
Maintenance, inspection of aircraft 2 1
Maintenance,major alteration 1 0
Maintenance, overhaul 2 2
Material defect (inadequate quality control) 1 1
Preflight planning/preparation 1 0
Procedures/directives 2 1
Radio communications 1 0
Supervision 1 0
Taxispeed 1 0
Visual lookout 3 3



APPENDIX F

N.T.S.B. FORM 6120.4




NTSB Accident/Incident Number
National Transportation Safety Board
FACTUAL REPORT [ 111 [
AVIATION 3 3 lestgaton

1 Accident 1 NTSB

2 Incident 2 FAA Delegated
4 Aircraft Fegistraﬁon Number 5 Nearest City/ﬁace 6 State 1 Zip Code (First 5 numbers only)
8 Date of Accident (Nos. for MDY, 9 Day of Week (Firs: 2 letters) 10 Local Tume (24 hour clock) 11 Tume Zone
12 Narrative Statement of Facts, Conditions and Circumstances Pertinent to the Accident/Incident
Additional Persons Particapating in this Accident/Incident Investigation (Name, address, affiliation. Continue on page 2 if necessary)

13 Date (Nos. for M.D.Y) 14 Agency 15 Name/Signature

NTSB Form 6120.4 (Rev 12/91) - Page 1



National Transportation Safety Board

FACTUAL REPORT
AVIATION
12 Narrative Statement of Facts, Conditions and Circumstances Pertinent to the Accident/Incident  (continued)
Anach additional pages as necessary (Page 2b 2c 2d eic)
NTSB Form 6120.4 (Rev 12/91) - 62 -

Page 2 o



e NTSB Form 6120.4

National Transportation Safety Board

FACTUAL REPORT
AVIATION

NTSB Accid

t/lncident Numb

30 Aircraft Manufacturer

1] UNIUNA

6 Accident Location 17 Airport
) o Information (Nearest SM)
1 off allrpon/anrstnp D N o mag
2 On airport ot . M
3 On airstrip Applicable 19 Aurport ldentifier 1 D UNK/NA
4 UNK/NA (go to Block 28) 1 D UNK/NA
27 Runway Used l1dentiher 23 Runway Length 4 Runway Width 25 Aurport Elevation
- e Feet —— Feet — Ft.MSL
1] uNkNa 1] uNkNa 1] uNkNa 1] unkNa
26 Runway/Landing Surface 27 Runway/Landing Surface Condition  (Multiple entry)
1| | Macadam 1] Dry 1 : Water--glassy
2 Asphalt 2 | wet 12 Rubber deposits
a[ | concrete 3 | Ice covered 13] | sott
4 : Gravel 4 : Snow--dry 14 : Rough
5 Dirt 5 Snow--wet 15 Slush covered
6| | Grass/tur 8] | Snow--crusted 16 : Holes
7 : Snow 7 : Snow--compacted 17| | UNK/NA
8 Ice 8 Vegetation
o | water 9 n Water--calm
10 : Metal/Wood 10t Water--choppy
11| UNK/NA
38 Type Instrument Approach Flown  (Multiple entry) 29 VFR Approach/Landing (Mulriple entry)
1 : None 12 : LDA b None 7 Full stop
2 ] ADF/NDB 13 ASR 2 Traffic pattern 8 Stop and go
3| soF 14 || PAR 3 Straight-in 9 Simulated forced landing
4 VOR/TVOR 15 Sidestep 4 Valiey/terrain following 10 Forced landing
s| | VOR/DME 16 | | Visual 5 Go around 11 Precautionary landing
6] | TACAN 17 [ | Contact 6 Touch and go 12 UNK/NA
7 : ILS-complete 18 [ | Circling
8] | ILS-localizer 19 : Practice
9l | ILS-backcourse 20 | JUNK/NA
10_ RNAV
11} | MLs

1] UNKNA

34 Type of Aircraft

1 Airpiane 5 Blimp/dirigible |  Standard

2 Helicopter 6 Uttralight 1 Normal

3 Glider 7 Gyroplane 2 Utility

4 Balloon A Specify 3 Acrobatic
4 Transport

35 Type Airworthiness Certificate  (Multiple entry)

36 Home Built
Special 1 Yes
5[ ] Resticted 10[_JuNiiNa | 2] | No
6 Limited 3 UNK/NA
7 Provisional
8 Special fight
9 Experimental

(Rev 12/91)

- 63 -

Page 3




NTSB Accident/Incident Number

National Transportation Safety Board

FACTUAL REPORT
AVIATION

1 Tricycle--fixed 4 Tailwheel--all retractable 7 Hull 10 Ski 13 High Skid

2 Tricycle--retractable 5 Tailwheel--retractable mains 8 Float 11 Ski/wheel 14 UNK/NA

3 Tailwheei--all fixed 6 Amphibian 9 Emerg float 12 Skid

IE NV, of Seats | 39 Stall Warming System |40 Aircraft Not Engine Powered — 141 Engine Type
Installed
_— 1 Reciprocating--carburetor 5 Turbo fan
1[Junwma | 1 Yes [] Gotoblock as 2 Reciprocating--fuel injected 6 Turbo shaft
2 No 3 Turbo prop 7 UNK/NA
3 UNK/NA 4 Turbo jet
42 Engine Manufacturer 43 Engine Model and Series 44 Engine Rated Power 45 Number of Engines
A Horsepower
B Lbs Thrust -
e UNKNA 1] UNK/NA
46 Type of Last Inspectsion 47 Date Last Inspection 43 Time Since Inspection Emergency Locator 1 2 3
Performed Hours Transmitter (ELT) | Yes | No | uNK/NA

1 Annual (Nos. for M. D. Y) ppeee—

2 100 hour 1 [:l UNK/NA 50 Installed

3 AAIP — 49 Airframe Total Time

4 Continuous airworthiness 1 D UNK/NA Hours 51 Operated

5 1] unkiNa

Supplemental
All cargo (418)

(Complete 63 a, b, ¢

62 Regulation Flight Coaducted

§5 Operator of Aircraft 1 Same as registered owner 56 Address 1 e as owner 57 Operator Designator
pe . [_J regis ]_Jam registered C?:ie Designa
A Name: A
B dba
2

58 Noae D (Go 10 block 62)

Operator Certificate
1 Rotorcraft--external load
2 Agricuitural aircraft (137)

D Other operato
large aircraft

Under
1 14 CFR 91 (only) 4 14 CFR 105 7 14 CFR 127 10 14 CFR 137
2 14 CFR 91D 5 14 CFR 121 8 14 CFR 133 11 14 CFR 129 (Foreign flag)
3 14 CFR 103 6 14 CFR 125 9 14 CFR 135 A Specify

ONLY if flight was a revenue operation conducted under 121, 125, 127, 129, 135)

operator (133)

63a

1 Scheduled
2

Non-scheduled

63 63C

3
4

Passenger/cargo
Mail contract ONLY

1
2

Passenger
Cargo

Domestic
International

1
2

= He=

NTSB Form 6120.4

(Rev 12/91) - 64 -

Page 4




NTSB Accident/Incident Number

National Transportation Safety Board

FACTUAL REPORT
AVIATION

(Complete 64  ONLY if 63 a, b, ¢ are not applicablej

64
1 Personal 4 Executive/corporate 7 Other work use 10 D Positioning
2 Business 5 Aerial application 8 Public use
3 Instructional fincluding air carrier training) 6 Aerial observation 9 Ferry A Specity

1 D UNK/NA

1 [:] UNK/NA 1 D UNK/NA

68 State 60 Date of Birth (Nos. Jor M, D, )] 10 Age 71 Sex
Yrs. 1 Male
1] UNKINA 1 |:] UNK/NA 1 [‘_‘] UNK/NA 2 Female
72 Seat Occupred 73 Principal Profq 74 Ceruhcate(s) (Mutiple eniry)
1 Left 1 Pilot--civilian 7 Doctor/dentist 13 Farmer/rancher | 1 Student 6 Flight Engineer
2 Right 2 Pilot--military 8 Police 14 Retired 2 Private 7 Military
3 Center 3 Other--military 9 Student 15 UNK/NA 3 Commercial 8 None
4 Front 4 Aircraft mechanic 10 Clergy 4 Airline Transport 9 Foreign
5 Rear 5 Business 1 Teacher 5 Flight Instructor 10 UNK/NA
\’ [ UNK/NA 6 Lawyer 12 Engineer
75 Ratings—Airplane 76 Rotorcraft/Ghder/LTA 77 Instrument Ratng | /8 Instructor Rating(5)
(multiple eniry) (mudtiple entry) (mulsiple ensry) (mudtiple entry)
1 None 1 None 1 None 1 None 6 Glider
2 Single engine land 2 Helicopter 2 Airplane 2 Airplane SE 7 Instrument airplane
3 Muttiengine land 3 Gyroplane 3 Helicopter 3 Airplane ME 8 instrument helicopter
4 Single engine sea 4 Airship 4 Helicopter
5 Multiengine sea 5 Free balloon 5 Gyroplane
6 Glider
79 Type-Rating Endorsement This 30 Biennial Flight Review 31 Moaths siace Last BFR %2 BFR (or equivalens) B
Aircraft (Or equivalent) Aircraft Make/Model
1 Yes 1 Yes Months A Make
2 No 2] |No 1] unkNa
3 UNKINA a[ | UNK/NA B Model
C I l UNK/NA
83 Medical Certilicate J Medical Certihcate Valdity Date ol Last Medical

None
Class 1
Class 2
Class 3
UNK/NA

g s WN -

Valid medical--no waivers/limitations
Valid medical--with waivers/limitations
Non valid medical for this flight
Expired

No medical certicate

UNK/NA

DN s WWN

(Nos. for M, D, Y)

1] UNKNA

0 NTSB Form 6120.4 (Rev12/91)

- 65 -

Page .



86 Source of Pilot Flight Time (Multiple eniry)

National Transportation Safety Board
FACTUAL REPORT

AVIATION

»

Pilot in command
Second pilot
Both pilots

[ ]

Non-pilot

1 Pilot log 3 B FAA 5[ | investigators Estimate 7[] other Person
2 Company 4 Pilot/Operator Report 6 Relative 8 UNK/NA
A B [ D | G H | 3
Flight Time Al AKC 1:"“‘:"“ MMm o m Night wmw Retorcralt Clider x‘:‘r
87 Total Time
88 Pilot in Command (PIC)
89 Instructor
90 Last 90 Days
91 Last 30 Days
92 Last 24 Hours
33 Seatbelt Used 34 Shoulder Harness Used 3% Autopsy Pestormed  (This pilor)
1 B Yes 3[_] UNK/NA 1 B Yes 3] UNK/NA 1 B Yes 3] unna
2 No 2 No 2 No
96 Toxicology Performed  (This piloy) erson at Controls [958 Second Pilot

No one
UNK/NA

Passengers

3
4

5
6

Cargo
Towing glider

=

7
8

Towing banner
Other external

5

Parachutists
Water

9
10

H

Chemical
Livestock

Last Departure Point
1 D Same as accident/incident location or . . ) —
A Airport identifier 1 Same as accident/incident locationor | 1] | None
B City/Place 2[ ] Local fight 2[ | Visual Fiight Rules (VFR)
C State 2 D UNK/NA A Airport Identifier 3] | Instrument Flight Rules (IFR)
- = B City/Place o[ | vFRAFR
10 :'::f Departure 4 (] unkNa C State 5| company (VFR)
6 | M FR
B Time Zone 3 D UNK/NA 7 L—_ UmA(V )
103 Type of Clearance (Multiple entry) 104 Airspace (Multiple entry) T
1 None 6 VFR on top 1[ "} Uncontrolled s[ ] Stage |l TRSA 15 Warning area
2[ | ver 70 | cruise 2[ | Contolied o[ | Stage il TRSA 16] | FAR o3
3l |special VFR 8] | Traffic Advisory 3| | Airport traffic area 10[ | Prohibited area 17[ | (Special air traffic areas)
4] |IFR o[ | VFR Fiight 4] | control zone 11[ | Restricted area 18] | UNK/NA
5 | Special IFR Foliowing 5| | Airport advisory area 12| | Miitary Operation Area (MOA)
10[ ] UNK/NA 6[_| Positve control area 13| | Student Jet Training Area
7__Terrrina|eomrolurea 14: Demo Area

11
12

llegal cargo
UNK/NA

=

NTSB Form 6120.4

(Rev 12/91)




NTSB Accident/Incident Number
National Transportation Safety Board
FACTUAL REPORT
AVIATION
pthod of B
witiple erury,
1 No record of briefing (Go 10 block 109) 6 Company (Mulsp )
2 National Weather Service (NWS) 7 Commercial weather service 1 In person
3 Flight Service Station 8| | Tv/radio weather 2] | Teletype
4 PATWAS (Pilot Automated Tel. WX Answerting Svc) 9 Military 3 Telephone
5 VRS (Voice Response System) 10 UNK/NA 4 Aircraft radio
5 TV/radio
6 UNK/NA
1 ompleteness of Weather Brie T09 Investigator's Source of Weather 110 Weather Observation Taciity
Information .
1 Weather not pertinent A identifier
2 Full 1 Pilot (Go 10 block 111) B Time of observation 2one
3| | Partial--limited by pilot 2| | witness (Go 1o block 111) C Elevation foot MSL
; E:‘;&/::;hmned by briefer/forecaster 3 Weather obervation facility D Distance from accident site NM
E Direction from accident site ° magnetic
T11 Basic Weather Conditions af Accident Site 112 Conditions of Light 113 Sky/Towest/Cioud Conditioas 11 west Casling
1 Visual Meteorological Conditions (VMC) 1 Dawn 1 Clear 1 None
2 Instrument Meteorological Conditions (IMC) 2 Daylight 2 Scattered 2 Broken
3 UNK/NA 3 Night (Dark) 3 Thin broken 3 Overcast
4 Night (Bright) 4 Thin overcast 4 Obscured
5 Dusk 5 Partial obscuration 5 UNK/NA
6 UNK/NA 6 UNK/NA A Feet AGL
1 A Feet AGL
115 Visibility (Decimals) 116 Temperature 118 Wind (From) 119 Wind Speed 120 Gusts 121 Altimeter Setting
A M —F 1[ ] variable 1[ ] caim 117 None — e
B RVR Foet 1 Junional 2] UNKINA 2{ ] Light and 2 Junkna | 1] unkiNa
C Rw SM Variable ]
117 Dew Pomt A Magnetic A Kis | 122 Deasity Altitude
1] uNK/NA
] F 3[_] UNK/NA L teat
1] unkma A Kts. 1] unkiNa
123 Restrxctions to Vissbility 124 Type of Precipitation 125 Intensity of Precipitation
1| | None 1[_] None (Go 0 block 126) 10 Snow peliets (SP) 1 Light
2| |Haze(H) 2 Rain (R) 11 Snow Grains (SG) 2 Moderate
3| |Dust(D) 3] | snow(s) 12 Freezing drizzle (2L) 3 Heavy
4| | Smoke (K) 4| | Hail (&) 13 Ice crystals (IC) 4 UNK/NA
S| [Fog(Fm) 5[ | Rain showers (RW) 14 Ice peliet shower (IPW)
6! | lcetog (IF) 6| ] Freezing rain (ZR) 15[ | UNK/NA
7| | Ground fog (GF) 7 Snow shower (SW)
8| | Blowing spray (BY) 8 Drizzle (1)
9| | Blowing dust (BD) 9 ice peliets (!P)
10| | Blowing snow (BS) T
11 Blowing sand (BN)
12[_] UNK/NA
126 Alrcraft Damage 127 Aircralt Fire 128 Explosion
1 None 4 Destroyed 1 None 3 On ground 1 None 3 On ground
2 Minor 5 UNK/NA 2 in-flight 4 UNK/NA 2 In-flight 4 UNK/NA
3 Substantial
AR—
NTSB Form 6120.4 (Rev [2/9]) 67 - Page 7



NTSB Accident/Incident Number
National Transportation Safety Board

FACTUAL REPORT
AVIATION

Lnjury index (Mos: critical injury)

1 D None 2 {:] Minor 3 [:] Serious 4 [:] Fatal

A B C D E
jury Summ: Fatal Serious Minor Nooe Total
ojury Summeny 142 Classification
130 First Pilot .
- 1 D U.S. Registered Aircraft on U.S. Soll,
131 Co-pilot Teritories and Possassions, of
132 Dual Student International Waters
133 Check Pilot 2[ ] us. Registered Aircraft on foreign
134 Right Eagin Soil
. T 3 D U.S. Registered Aircraft operated by a
135 Cabin Atten Foreign Operator
136 Other Crew 4 E:] Foreign Registered Aircraft on U.S.
137 Passengers Soil, Territories or Possessions
138 TOTAL ABOARD 5 l—_:] Military Aircraft
139 Other Aircraft 6 D Aircraft not Registered
140 Other Ground
141 GRAND TOTAL

i

lncorre& Part (Muliiple entry)

Part Failure tion (Multiple eniry)
1 None 4 Part/component #3 1 None 4 Part/component #3
2 Part/component #1 5 UNK/NA 2 Part/component #1 5 UNK/NA
3 Part/component #2 3 Part/component #2
A Part/Component #1 B Part/Component #2 C Part/Component #3
145 Part Name
146 Bogus Part 1[_—_]Yes 2[:]No 1DYes ZDNO 1[___lYes ZDNO

NTSB Form 6120.4 (Rev12/91) - 68 -






